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Florida PRAMS Surveillance Report of 2005 Data

This data book presents findings from the 2005 Florida Pregnancy Risk Assessment
Monitoring System (PRAMS), an ongoing, population-based survey. This data book contains
detailed statistics for 134 variables presented in three sections:

1. Maternal Health and Behaviors
2. Prenatal and Postpartum Care
3. Infant Health

The 2005 Florida PRAMS sample size of 2,785 survey respondents represents 226,219 live
births born to Florida residents during 2005.

These data were collected to provide state-level estimates about factors pertaining to maternal
and child health. PRAMS survey data are adjusted, or “weighted,” so that the resulting
estimates can be generalized to the entire state population of live births during the year, not
just to those who responded to the survey.

A series of tables and figures are presented in this data book, which examines major maternal
and child health issues by race/ethnicity, maternal age, maternal education, household
income, Medicaid recipient status, and marital status. In every table, state-level estimates
derived from the 2005 Florida PRAMS survey datasets are provided so that comparisons may
be made between two or more subpopulations within the demographic groups or between two
or more variables.

An overview of the Florida PRAMS project and the methods used in the analysis of the 2005
data for this book are presented in the appendices of this report.

The Florida Department of Health’s Bureau of Epidemiology has developed a series of special
reports from PRAMS data. These reports can be found at:
http://www.doh.state.fl.us/disease_ctrl/epi/Chronic_Disease/prams/Data_Books PhaseV.html

For more information about Florida PRAMS survey, please contact Helen Marshall, PRAMS
Coordinator, at (850) 245-4444, extension 2415, or by e-mail at:

Helen _Marshall@doh.state.fl.us; or for more information about Florida PRAMS data, please
contact Bo (Bonnie) Yu, Statistician, extension 2407, or by email at:
Bonnie_yu@doh.state.fl.us

The Florida PRAMS project is supported by grant number U50/CCU407145 from the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC).




Table of Contents

Maternal Health and Behaviors

Uninsured Before Pregnancy ... 1
Medicaid DUrNG PregnanCy .........ccuuuuuiiiiieeeeeeeiiiiis e e e e eeeaiss e e e e e e eeetannn s e e e e eeeennens 2
WIC Participation During Pregnancy.........ccccccee i 4
Pre-Pregnancy Weight ... 5
(O To T= T (=] 1 (=L £ 8
Alcohol ConNSUMPLION .....ccooiiiii 11
FOIC ACIH ... 15
Physical ADUSE........coo e 22
HIV Test DUring Pregnancy...........cooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 24
SreSS aNd PreONANCY .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e 25
Birth HiStOry ... 38
PregnanCy INTENT .. ... e e e e ae 40
Prenatal and Postpartum Care
Birth Control Use at Time of CONCePtioN..........uuveiviiieiiiieiiiiie e 44
Postpartum Birth Control ..., 53
Late DiagnosSiS Of PregNaNCY .......cccuuuiiiiiiieeeiiiiiiiiieie e e 68
Late Entry into Prenatal Care ... 69
Prenatal Care Payment SOUICE..........coeiiiiiiiiieiiiiie e ee et e e e eeni e e e e e eeaenns 79
Discussions with Health Care Provider During Prenatal Care VisitS.................. 83
Maternal Morbidity During Pregnancy ... 94
[T AT Y 1Y/ o1 PN 105
Delivery Payment SOUICE.........ccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e, 107

Infant Health

Appendices

Low Birth Weight ... 111
Preterm Births ..o 113
Neonatal INtENSIVE Care.........cooei i 114
Experiences During Postpartum Hospital Stay ..........ccccvveeiiiiiiiieiiiiiinieeeeeeeennns 115
Breastfeeding ..o, 126
Exposure to Second Hand Cigarette SmoKe............ccooooiiiiiiiiiii 129
Y == oI 0 17 | (o) o 130
Well-Baby Check UpPS ..., 133
Appendix A: Florida PRAMS Overview and Methods ......................cooeee. 135
Appendix B: Survey Definitions and Methods ............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieen 137
Appendix C: Birth Certificate Variables and Definitions ...................ccccooeee. 138
Appendix D: Interpreting the Data from the 2005 Florida PRAMS Survey....... 139

Appendix E: The Florida PRAMS 2005 Survey Sample............ccccceeeeeeeeeee. 140




Prevalence (Percent) of Being Uninsured Before Pregnancy Among Women in

Florida
PRAMS Question: Just before you got pregnant, did you have health insurance? (Do not count Medicaid.) Answer: No.
70 7 By Race 640 644
48.5
35 32.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 - 70.6 68.2
48.5
40 | 37.2 320
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 48.5 455 ~ 515
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 32.2 27.8 ~ 36.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 64.0 58.9 ~ 69.1
Hispanics 64.4 59.2 ~ 69.6
Age
19 and younger 70.6 64.2 ~ 76.9
20to 24 68.2 62.8 ~ 73.6
2510 34 37.2 329 ~ 415
35 and older 32.0 24.2 ~ 39.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 84.9 80.6 ~ 89.2
12 Years 61.3 56.3 ~ 66.3
More than 12 Years 23.0 19.3 ~ 26.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 80.1 75.9 ~ 84.3
$15,000 to $34,999 55.4 49.7 ~ 61.1
$35,000 or more 10.7 75 ~ 13.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 85.9 83.2 ~ 88.7
No 8.1 5.7 ~10.4
Marital Status
Married 30.9 27.2 ~ 34.7
Not Married 72.7 69.0 ~ 76.5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Trying to Get Medicaid During Pregnancy among Women
Who Were Not on Medicaid Before Pregnancy in Florida

PRAMS Question: Did you try to get Medicaid coverage during this pregnancy? Answer: Yes.

By Race
70 62.2 65.5
47.0
35 _ 31.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 - 76.4 68.4
47.0
37.2
40 1 28.0
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 47.0 43.7 ~ 50.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 31.7 27.1 ~ 36.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 62.2 56.0 ~ 68.4
Hispanics 65.5 59.7 ~71.2
Age
19 and younger 76.4 69.0 ~ 83.8
20to 24 68.4 62.2 ~ 74.6
2510 34 37.2 32.6 ~41.9
35 and older 28.0 20.2 ~ 35.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 85.1 79.4 ~ 90.7
12 Years 60.2 54,5 ~ 66.0
More than 12 Years 26.4 22.2 ~ 30.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.9 81.5 ~ 90.2
$15,000 to $34,999 61.8 55.7 ~ 67.9
$35,000 or more 9.5 6.3 ~12.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 94.5 92.1 ~ 96.8
No 10.6 8.0 ~13.3
Marital Status
Married 29.7 25.7 ~ 33.6
Not Married 77.9 73.7 ~ 82.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having Difficulty in Getting Medicaid During Pregnancy
Among Women Who Tried to Get Medicaid in Florida

PRAMS Question: Did you have any trouble getting Medicaid during your pregnancy? (Among women who tried getting

Medicaid during pregnancy.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
40 - 38.9
33.6 311
25.8
20
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 +
40.4
33.6 321 29.9
25 21.7
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 33.6 29.2 ~ 38.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 25.8 18.1 ~ 334
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.1 23.5 ~ 38.6
Hispanics 38.9 31.7 ~ 46.2
Age
19 and younger 32.1 22.8 ~41.5
20to 24 29.9 22.7 ~ 37.1
2510 34 40.4 32.7 ~48.1
35 and older 21.7 9.1 ~ 34.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 37.2 28.9 ~ 45.6
12 Years 35.6 28.5 ~42.8
More than 12 Years 27.0 19.1 ~ 35.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 32.1 25.4 ~ 38.8
$15,000 to $34,999 33.5 26.1 ~41.0
$35,000 or more 51.8 335 ~70.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 26.9 22.4 ~ 31.3
No 80.6 70.7 ~ 90.6
Marital Status
Married 35.2 27.7 ~ 42,7
Not Married 32.5 27.0 ~ 38.1

Phase 5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Participating in the Special Supplemental Nutrition Program
for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) During Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, were you on WIC (The Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women,

Infants, and Children)? Answer: Yes.

By Race
80 -
61.7 62.1
46.6
40 - 315
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
90 4 75.9
64.5
46.6
i 354
45 27.8
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 46.6 43.7 ~ 49.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 31.5 27.2 ~ 35.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 61.7 56.6 ~ 66.9
Hispanics 62.1 56.8 ~ 67.4
Age
19 and younger 75.9 69.9 ~ 81.8
20to 24 64.5 58.9 ~ 70.1
25to 34 35.4 31.2 ~ 39.6
35 and older 27.8 20.3 ~ 354
Education
Less than 12 Years 74.7 69.2 ~ 80.2
12 Years 57.8 52.7 ~ 63.0
More than 12 Years 26.6 22.7 ~ 30.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 77.4 72.9 ~ 81.8
$15,000 to $34,999 56.3 50.6 ~ 62.0
$35,000 or more 10.1 7.1 ~13.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 76.3 72.8 ~ 79.8
No 15.4 12.4 ~ 18.4
Marital Status
Married 30.7 27.0 ~ 345
Not Married 68.7 64.7 ~ 72.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Pre-Pregnancy Underweight Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Questions: Just before you got pregnant, how much did you weigh? How tall are you without shoes?
(Underweight is based on a Body Mass Index (BMI) of less than 19.8. BMI is calculated as follows: weight (kg)/height

(m)2 or BMI = [weight (Ib)/height (in)2] x 703).

By Race
30 24.5
19.4 171
15 - 12.7
0 T T T
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
29.3 By Age
30 +
235
19.4
15.9 15.5
15 +
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 19.4 17.0 ~ 21.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 17.1 13.6 ~ 20.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 12.7 9.2 ~16.2
Hispanics 24.5 19.7 ~ 29.2
Age
19 and younger 29.3 22,9 ~ 35.7
20to 24 23.5 18.4 ~ 28.5
25to0 34 15.9 12,5 ~ 19.2
35 and older 15.5 9.4 ~21.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 32.2 26.1 ~ 38.3
12 Years 18.8 14.8 ~ 22.9
More than 12 Years 13.9 10.7 ~ 17.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 24.9 20.2 ~ 29.6
$15,000 to $34,999 17.4 129 ~ 21.9
$35,000 or more 14.2 10.5 ~ 17.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 22.7 19.3 ~ 26.2
No 15.0 11.8 ~ 18.2
Marital Status
Married 17.3 141 ~ 20.4
Not Married 22.2 18.6 ~ 25.9

Phase 5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Pre-Pregnancy Overweight Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Questions: Just before you got pregnant, how much did you weigh? How tall are you without shoes?
(Overweight is based on a Body Mass Index (BMI) between 25.0 and 30.0. BMI is calculated as follows: weight
(kg)/height (m)2 or BMI = [weight (Ib)/height (in)2] x 703).

By Race
30 25.0
19.7 19.2 177
15 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 +
19.7 178 19.0 20.8 18.6
15 ~
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 19.7 17.4 ~ 22.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.2 15.4 ~ 22.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 25.0 20.4 ~ 29.5
Hispanics 17.7 13.7 ~ 21.7
Age
19 and younger 17.8 12.4 ~ 23.2
20to 24 19.0 14.6 ~ 23.4
2510 34 20.8 17.3 ~ 244
35 and older 18.6 12.2 ~ 25.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.5 10.3 ~ 18.7
12 Years 19.6 15.6 ~ 23.7
More than 12 Years 21.6 179 ~ 25.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 21.6 17.3 ~ 26.0
$15,000 to $34,999 18.1 139 ~ 224
$35,000 or more 20.9 16.6 ~ 25.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 19.6 16.5 ~ 22.7
No 19.9 16.3 ~ 234
Marital Status
Married 19.9 16.6 ~ 23.1
Not Married 19.5 16.2 ~ 22.8

Phase 5 6 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Pre-Pregnancy Obesity Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Questions: Just before you got pregnant, how much did you weigh? How tall are you without shoes? (Obesity is
based on a Body Mass Index (BMI) of 30.0 or more. BMI is calculated as follows: weight (kg)/height (m)2 or BMI =
[weight (Ib)/height (in)2] x 703).

By Race
30
22.7
16.2 16.9
15 - 12.1
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
19.6
20 +
16.2 16.2
12.1
107 6.6
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 16.2 14.0 ~ 184
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 16.9 13.3 ~ 20.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 22.7 18.3 ~ 27.2
Hispanics 12.1 8.6 ~ 15.5
Age
19 and younger 6.6 3.2 ~10.1
20to 24 16.2 12.0 ~ 20.3
2510 34 19.6 16.1 ~ 23.1
35 and older 12.1 7.2 ~17.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.2 9.6 ~ 18.7
12 Years 17.6 13.8 ~ 21.5
More than 12 Years 16.4 13.1 ~ 19.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 17.8 13.8 ~ 21.8
$15,000 to $34,999 17.8 135 ~22.1
$35,000 or more 15.0 11.2 ~18.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 17.1 14.1 ~ 20.1
No 15.6 12.3 ~ 18.8
Marital Status
Married 17.4 14.3 ~ 20.5
Not Married 14.6 11.7 ~ 175

Phase 5 7 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Cigarette Smoking Before Pregnancy Among Women in
Florida

PRAMS Question: In the three months before you got pregnant, how many cigarettes or packs of cigarettes did you
smoke on an average day? (This chart shows the prevalence of any smoking before pregnancy.)

By Race
30 26.5
17.9
15 94 11.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
22.6 215
17.9 16.0 s
15 + i
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 17.9 15.6 ~ 20.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 26.5 22.4 ~ 30.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 9.4 6.3 ~12.4
Hispanics 11.3 7.7 ~14.8
Age
19 and younger 22.6 16.7 ~ 28.5
20to 24 21.5 16.6 ~ 26.4
25to0 34 16.0 12.6 ~ 19.3
35 and older 13.9 8.1 ~19.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 23.7 18.2 ~ 29.2
12 Years 22.5 18.1 ~ 27.0
More than 12 Years 12.3 9.2 ~15.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 23.1 18.4 ~ 27.7
$15,000 to $34,999 20.3 15.6 ~ 25.0
$35,000 or more 13.2 9.5 ~ 16.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 23.6 20.0 ~ 27.1
No 12.2 9.2 ~15.1
Marital Status
Married 14.3 11.3 ~17.3
Not Married 23.0 19.2 ~ 26.7

Phase 5 8 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Cigarette Smoking During Pregnancy Among Women in

Florida

PRAMS Question: In the last three months of your pregnancy, how may cigarettes or packs of cigarettes did you smoke

on an average day? (This chart shows the prevalence of any smoking during pregnancy.)

By Race
20
13.7
10 - 8.3
4.6
3.0
0 | l
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
11.0
8.3 8.3
7.6 6'9
8 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 8.3 6.6 ~ 10.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 13.7 10.5 ~ 17.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 4.6 25 ~ 6.8
Hispanics 3.0 1.1 ~ 4.8
Age
19 and younger 7.6 3.8 ~11.4
20to 24 11.0 7.1 ~14.8
25to0 34 6.9 46 ~ 9.2
35 and older 8.3 3.8 ~12.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.5 9.8 ~19.1
12 Years 11.2 7.8 ~14.6
More than 12 Years 3.7 20 ~55
Household Income
$15,000 less 12.8 9.2 ~16.5
$15,000 to $34,999 7.9 46 ~11.1
$35,000 or more 5.2 28 ~7.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 12.3 9.5 ~15.1
No 4.1 23 ~5.9
Marital Status
Married 5.7 3.8 ~7.7
Not Married 11.9 8.9 ~14.8

Phase 5

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Cigarette Smoking After Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: How many cigarettes or packs of cigarettes do you smoke on an average day now? (This chart

shows the prevalence of any smoking after pregnancy.)

By Race
30
19.3
15 4 12.8
8.7
6.5
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
18.0 17.6
12.8
15 + 104
7.9
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 12.8 10.8 ~ 14.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.3 15.6 ~ 23.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.7 57 ~11.6
Hispanics 6.5 3.9 ~91
Age
19 and younger 18.0 12.6 ~ 23.4
20to 24 17.6 13.1 ~ 22.2
25to0 34 10.4 7.6 ~13.1
35 and older 7.9 3.7 ~12.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 20.2 15.0 ~ 254
12 Years 16.5 12.6 ~ 20.3
More than 12 Years 7.1 4.7 ~ 9.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 17.7 13.6 ~ 21.9
$15,000 to $34,999 14.4 104 ~ 184
$35,000 or more 7.9 5.1 ~10.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 18.2 15.0 ~ 21.3
No 7.3 50 ~ 9.7
Marital Status
Married 9.7 7.2 ~12.1
Not Married 17.2 13.9 ~ 20.5

Phase 5 10

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Alcohol Use Before Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the three months before you got pregnant, how many alcoholic drinks did you have in an
average week? (This chart shows the prevalence of any drinking before pregnancy.)

By Race
707 57.7
45.0
35.1 34.5
35
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 51.9
45.0 49.1
40.1
30 22.1
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 45.0 42.0 ~ 48.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 57.7 53.0 ~ 62.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 35.1 30.0 ~ 40.2
Hispanics 34.5 29.1 ~ 39.9
Age
19 and younger 22.1 16.3 ~ 27.9
20to 24 40.1 34.4 ~ 459
2510 34 51.9 47.4 ~ 56.4
35 and older 49.1 40.6 ~ 57.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 21.6 16.2 ~ 26.9
12 Years 37.7 32.6 ~42.7
More than 12 Years 60.9 56.5 ~ 65.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 30.5 255 ~ 35.6
$15,000 to $34,999 42.9 37.2 ~48.5
$35,000 or more 64.3 59.3 ~ 69.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 32.8 28.9 ~ 36.7
No 58.9 545 ~ 63.2
Marital Status
Married 50.3 46.2 ~ 54.4
Not Married 37.6 33.3 ~ 419

Phase 5 11
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Prevalence (Percent) of Binge Drinking Before Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the three months before you got pregnant, how many times did you drink five or more alcoholic
drinks in one sitting (binge drinking)? (This chart shows the prevalence of any binge drinking before pregnancy.)

By Race
30
17.4
15 | 13.5 11.3
8.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
15 | 13.5 14.3 14.5 120
9.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 13.5 11.4 ~ 15.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 17.4 13.8 ~ 21.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.4 54 ~11.4
Hispanics 11.3 75 ~15.1
Age
19 and younger 9.0 49 ~ 13.0
20to 24 14.3 10.1 ~ 184
2510 34 14.5 11.2 ~17.8
35 and older 12.2 6.6 ~17.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 8.5 51 ~11.9
12 Years 14.8 10.9 ~ 18.6
More than 12 Years 15.1 11.6 ~ 185
Household Income
$15,000 less 12.3 8.6 ~ 16.0
$15,000 to $34,999 12.7 8.9 ~ 16.6
$35,000 or more 17.4 13.2 ~ 21.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 11.9 9.2 ~14.7
No 15.3 12.0 ~ 18.7
Marital Status
Married 13.0 10.1 ~ 15.8
Not Married 14.3 11.1 ~ 175

Phase 5 12 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Alcohol Use During Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the last three months of your pregnancy, how many alcoholic drinks did you have in an
average week? (This chart shows the prevalence of any drinking during pregnancy.)

By Race
10 + 9.1
7.3
6.1
5.1
5 |
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
15.7
10 7.3 6.4 6.5
1.8
0 I I
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 7.3 5.7 ~ 8.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.1 6.2 ~11.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 6.1 3.5 ~86
Hispanics 5.1 26 ~75
Age
19 and younger 1.8 0.0 ~ 3.7
20to 24 6.4 3.4 ~94
25to0 34 6.5 4.3 ~ 8.8
35 and older 15.7 9.6 ~ 21.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 5.3 2.0 ~ 86
12 Years 5.2 30~75
More than 12 Years 9.7 6.9 ~12.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 5.7 3.1 ~8.3
$15,000 to $34,999 6.0 3.3 ~87
$35,000 or more 10.5 7.2 ~13.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 5.8 3.8 ~7.8
No 8.9 6.3 ~ 115
Marital Status
Married 8.0 5.7 ~10.3
Not Married 6.3 4.1 ~ 8.6

Phase 5 13 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Binge Drinking During Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the last three months of your pregnancy, how many times did you drink five or more alcoholic
drinks in one sitting (binge drinking)? (This chart shows the prevalence of any binge drinking during pregnancy.)

By Race
2 _
1] 0.9 08
0.4
0.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
2 -
1.0
1 0.6 0.7
0.4
0.1
0 L 1
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 0.4 0.1 ~0.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 0.0 0.0 ~0.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 0.9 0.0 ~1.8
Hispanics 0.8 0.0~16
Age
19 and younger 0.6 0.0 ~1.8
20to 24 0.7 0.0~14
2510 34 0.1 0.0 ~0.2
35 and older 1.0 0.0 ~22
Education
Less than 12 Years 0.8 0.0 ~1.7
12 Years 0.4 0.0~1.0
More than 12 Years 0.3 0.0 ~ 0.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 0.3 0.0 ~0.8
$15,000 to $34,999 0.9 0.1 ~1.8
$35,000 or more 0.2 0.0 ~0.5
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 0.6 01~11
No 0.1 0.0 ~0.4
Marital Status
Married 0.3 0.0 ~ 0.7
Not Married 0.6 01~11
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having Heard that Taking Folic Acid Can Help Prevent Some
Birth Defects Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard or read that taking the vitamin folic acid can help prevent some birth defects?
Answer: Yes.

By Race
100
77.2 84.1 77.3
62.1
50 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 86.1 86.2
77.2
65.4
56.3
50
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 77.2 74.8 ~ 79.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 84.1 80.7 ~ 87.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 62.1 56.9 ~ 67.2
Hispanics 77.3 72.9 ~ 81.7
Age
19 and younger 56.3 49.3 ~ 63.2
20to 24 65.4 59.9 ~ 70.8
2510 34 86.1 83.2 ~ 89.0
35 and older 86.2 80.6 ~ 91.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 60.2 53.9 ~ 66.5
12 Years 73.4 69.1 ~ 77.6
More than 12 Years 88.1 85.3 ~ 91.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 63.1 58.0 ~ 68.2
$15,000 to $34,999 77.1 72.4 ~ 81.8
$35,000 or more 93.2 90.7 ~ 95.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 67.0 63.3 ~ 70.8
No 88.3 85.7 ~ 91.0
Marital Status
Married 87.5 84.9 ~ 90.1
Not Married 63.1 58.9 ~ 67.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reading About Folic Acid in a Magazine or Newspaper
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard about folic acid from magazine or newspaper article? Answer: Yes.

By Race
60 7 51.4
44 .4 418
31.9
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
20 - By Age 65.3
50.4
44 .4
35 - 32.0
22.4
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 44 .4 41.4 ~ 47.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 51.4 46.7 ~ 56.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.9 26.9 ~ 36.9
Hispanics 41.8 36.3 ~ 47.2
Age
19 and younger 22.4 16.5 ~ 28.3
20to 24 32.0 26.6 ~ 37.4
2510 34 50.4 459 ~ 54.9
35 and older 65.3 575 ~73.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 24.2 18.6 ~ 29.9
12 Years 37.5 32.4 ~42.6
More than 12 Years 59.0 545 ~ 63.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 30.8 25.8 ~ 35.8
$15,000 to $34,999 43.5 37.8 ~49.3
$35,000 or more 60.2 55.0 ~ 65.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 34.5 30.5 ~ 38.4
No 55.3 50.8 ~ 59.7
Marital Status
Married 54.5 50.4 ~ 58.6
Not Married 30.6 26.6 ~ 34.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hearing About Folic Acid from Radio or Television Among

Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard about folic acid from a radio or television? Answer: Yes.

By Race
40 ~
33.2
26.9 26.3
18.8
20
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age 38.0
40 7 34.1
26.9
20 16.0
7.9
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 26.9 24.1 ~ 29.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 26.3 22.0 ~ 30.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 18.8 14.7 ~ 23.0
Hispanics 33.2 28.0 ~ 38.5
Age
19 and younger 7.9 4.2 ~11.7
20to 24 16.0 11.7 ~ 20.2
2510 34 34.1 29.9 ~ 38.4
35 and older 38.0 29.8 ~ 46.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 22.5 17.0 ~ 28.1
12 Years 23.5 18.9 ~ 28.1
More than 12 Years 30.9 26.6 ~ 35.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 22.4 17.7 ~ 27.1
$15,000 to $34,999 25.3 20.3 ~ 30.3
$35,000 or more 33.1 28.1 ~ 38.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 24.1 20.5 ~ 27.8
No 30.0 25.8 ~ 34.1
Marital Status
Married 31.1 27.2 ~ 34.9
Not Married 21.1 17.4 ~ 24.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hearing About Folic Acid from a Healthcare Provider Among
Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard about folic acid from a doctor, nurse, or any other healthcare worker? Answer:
Yes.

By Race
80 - 71.0
61.6 58.1
46.6
40
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 67.4 71.0
61.6
53.0
45.3
40
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 61.6 58.7 ~ 64.5
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 71.0 66.8 ~ 75.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 46.6 41.3 ~ 52.0
Hispanics 58.1 52.8 ~ 63.5
Age
19 and younger 45.3 38.3 ~ 52.3
20 to 24 53.0 47.3 ~ 58.8
25to 34 67.4 63.3 ~ 715
35 and older 71.0 63.7 ~ 78.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 49.2 42.8 ~ 55.7
12 Years 56.8 51.8 ~61.8
More than 12 Years 71.0 66.9 ~ 75.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 46.6 41.3 ~ 52.0
$15,000 to $34,999 60.2 545 ~ 65.8
$35,000 or more 77.3 73.0 ~ 81.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 51.6 475 ~ 55.7
No 72.5 68.6 ~ 76.3
Marital Status
Married 71.4 67.7 ~ 75.0
Not Married 48.2 43.9 ~ 525
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reading About Folic Acid in a Book Among Women in

Florida
PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard about folic acid from a book? Answer: Yes.
By Race
60 - 53.1
40.3
31.7
30 + 25.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 52.0
47.6
40.3
29.6
30 1 20.4
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 40.3 37.4 ~ 43.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 53.1 48.4 ~ 57.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 25.4 20.7 ~ 30.1
Hispanics 31.7 26.6 ~ 36.9
Age
19 and younger 20.4 14.7 ~ 26.0
20to 24 29.6 24.3 ~ 34.9
25t0 34 47.6 43.1 ~52.1
35 and older 52.0 43.7 ~ 60.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 22.7 17.1 ~ 28.2
12 Years 31.1 26.2 ~ 36.0
More than 12 Years 55.0 50.4 ~ 59.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 25.3 20.6 ~ 30.1
$15,000 to $34,999 36.4 30.8 ~ 42.0
$35,000 or more 60.5 55.3 ~ 65.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 28.2 245 ~ 31.9
No 53.5 49.1 ~ 58.0
Marital Status
Married 51.7 47.6 ~ 55.9
Not Married 24.7 20.9 ~ 28.5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hearing about Folic Acid from Family or Friends Among

Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: Have you ever heard about folic acid from family or friends? Answer: Yes.

By Race
60
49.1
415 42.8
30 23.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 -
48.6 48.3
415
28.7 30.5
30 ~
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 41.5 38,5 ~ 445
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 49.1 44.3 ~ 53.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 23.7 19.1 ~ 28.3
Hispanics 42.8 37.3 ~48.2
Age
19 and younger 28.7 22.3 ~ 35.0
20to 24 30.5 25.1 ~ 35.9
25to0 34 48.6 44,1 ~ 53.1
35 and older 48.3 40.0 ~ 56.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 27.7 21.9 ~ 33.6
12 Years 34.2 29.2 ~ 39.3
More than 12 Years 52.6 48.0 ~ 57.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 26.2 21.3 ~ 31.0
$15,000 to $34,999 43.4 37.7 ~49.2
$35,000 or more 56.0 50.7 ~ 61.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 31.9 28.0 ~ 35.8
No 52.2 47.7 ~ 56.7
Marital Status
Married 52.1 48.0 ~ 56.2
Not Married 26.9 23.0 ~ 30.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Taking a Multivitamin Containing Folic Acid Before
Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: In the month before you got pregnant with your new baby, how many times a week did you take a
multiple vitamin? Answer: | took multivitamin at least 1per week.

By Race
60 50.7
42.3
35.6
31.2
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 49.3 53.0
42.3
31.1
30 - 25.7
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 42.3 39.3 ~ 45.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 50.7 459 ~ 554
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.2 26.2 ~ 36.1
Hispanics 35.6 30.3 ~ 40.8
Age
19 and younger 25.7 19.5 ~ 31.9
20to 24 31.1 25.7 ~ 36.5
2510 34 49.3 44.8 ~ 53.8
35 and older 53.0 447 ~ 61.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 30.6 24.7 ~ 36.6
12 Years 32.8 27.8 ~ 37.7
More than 12 Years 54.1 49.6 ~ 58.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 31.2 26.2 ~ 36.2
$15,000 to $34,999 35.2 29.7 ~ 40.8
$35,000 or more 60.7 55,5 ~ 65.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 29.9 26.1 ~ 33.6
No 55.6 51.1 ~ 60.0
Marital Status
Married 51.3 47.1 ~ 554
Not Married 30.1 26.1 ~ 34.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Physical Abuse by a Husband or a Partner Before Pregnancy
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before you got pregnant, did your husband or partner push, hit, slap, kick,
choke, or physically hurt you in any other way? Answer: Yes.

By Race
8 -
6.0
4 3.0 3.2
1.8
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
8 - 7.2
4 - 3.0 3.3
2.3
15
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 3.0 2.0 ~ 3.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 1.8 0.7 ~ 29
Non-Hispanic Blacks 6.0 3.5 ~86
Hispanics 3.2 1.2 ~5.2
Age
19 and younger 7.2 3.5 ~10.9
20to 24 3.3 1.2 ~54
25t0 34 2.3 1.1 ~34
35 and older 1.5 0.0 ~ 3.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 5.6 2.8 ~85
12 Years 4.0 2.0 ~59
More than 12 Years 1.1 0.2 ~1.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 5.7 3.3 ~8.1
$15,000 to $34,999 3.3 15 ~5.2
$35,000 or more 1.0 0.1 ~20
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 4.2 2.7 ~5.6
No 1.8 0.6 ~ 3.0
Marital Status
Married 1.1 0.3~19
Not Married 5.6 3.7 ~7.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Physical Abuse by a Husband or a Partner During Preghancy
Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your most recent pregnancy, did your husband or partner push, hit, slap, kick, choke, or

physically hurt you in any other way? Answer: Yes.

By Race
6 - 55
3 2.4 2.5
1.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
6 _
4.8 45
3 2.4
1.3
0.5
0 I I
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 2.4 1.6 ~ 3.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 1.4 05 ~23
Non-Hispanic Blacks 5.5 3.0 ~8.0
Hispanics 2.5 0.7 ~ 4.3
Age
19 and younger 4.8 19 ~7.7
20to 24 4.5 2.1 ~6.8
25to 34 1.3 05 ~22
35 and older 0.5 0.0~14
Education
Less than 12 Years 3.6 1.4 ~5.8
12 Years 3.9 20 ~57
More than 12 Years 1.0 0.1~18
Household Income
$15,000 less 6.2 3.7 -~ 8.7
$15,000 to $34,999 1.8 05 ~3.1
$35,000 or more 0.2 0.0 ~ 0.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 35 22 ~4.8
No 1.4 0.3 ~24
Marital Status
Married 0.9 0.2 ~15
Not Married 4.6 29 ~64
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having a Blood Test for HIV During Pregnancy Among

Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: At any time during your most recent pregnancy or delivery, did you have a blood test for Human
Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV), the virus that causes Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (AIDS)? Answer: Yes.

By Race
93.4
50 -
0 T T T
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
94.1 95.6
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 87.2 85.1 ~ 89.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 82.7 78.9 ~ 86.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 93.4 90.7 ~ 96.2
Hispanics 91.2 88.1 ~ 94.2
Age
19 and younger 94.1 90.8 ~ 97.5
20to 24 95.6 93.2 ~ 98.0
2510 34 83.1 79.5 ~ 86.6
35 and older 79.5 72.6 ~ 86.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 94.0 90.9 ~ 97.2
12 Years 89.4 86.1 ~ 92.8
More than 12 Years 82.3 78.6 ~ 85.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 95.0 92.8 ~ 97.3
$15,000 to $34,999 90.1 86.5 ~ 93.7
$35,000 or more 77.7 73.1 ~82.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 93.6 91.6 ~ 95.7
No 80.4 76.6 ~ 84.1
Marital Status
Married 82.1 78.8 ~ 85.4
Not Married 94.0 91.9 ~ 96.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hospitalization of a Close Family Member During the 12-

Month Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did a close family member become very sick

and have to go to the hospital? Answer: Yes.

By Race
30 + 25.9
23.7 22.7 21.9
15
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
- 26.6
30 23.7 24.1 25.3
21.0
15
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 23.7 21.1 ~ 26.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 25.9 21.8 ~ 30.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 22.7 18.2 ~ 27.2
Hispanics 21.9 17.2 ~ 26.6
Age
19 and younger 26.6 20.4 ~ 32.9
20to 24 21.0 16.3 ~ 25.8
25to0 34 24.1 20.2 ~ 28.0
35 and older 25.3 17.8 ~ 32.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 18.8 13.8 ~ 23.9
12 Years 21.5 17.3 ~ 25.8
More than 12 Years 27.3 23.1 ~ 314
Household Income
$15,000 less 20.9 16.7 ~ 25.2
$15,000 to $34,999 21.3 16.3 ~ 26.2
$35,000 or more 29.1 24.2 ~ 33.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 21.0 17.7 ~ 24.4
No 26.8 22.8 ~ 30.8
Marital Status
Married 26.2 225 ~ 29.8
Not Married 20.3 16.8 ~ 23.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Divorce or Separation During the 12-Month Prenatal Period
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born were you divorced or separated from your
husband or partner? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20
15.7
12.4
11.0
10 - 8.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 1 17.0
13.3
11.0
9.5
107 7.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 11.0 9.2 ~12.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 8.4 59 ~11.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 15.7 11.8 ~ 19.7
Hispanics 12.4 8.8 ~15.9
Age
19 and younger 17.0 11.8 ~ 22.3
20to 24 13.3 95 ~17.2
2510 34 9.5 6.9 ~12.1
35 and older 7.0 29 ~11.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 16.1 11.6 ~ 20.7
12 Years 12.9 9.5 ~ 16.3
More than 12 Years 7.6 5.2 ~10.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 20.7 16.3 ~ 25.0
$15,000 to $34,999 11.8 8.1 ~15.4
$35,000 or more 2.4 0.9 ~ 3.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 15.9 13.0 ~ 18.9
No 5.7 3.8 ~7.7
Marital Status
Married 4.9 3.2 ~6.7
Not Married 19.5 16.1 ~ 23.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Change of Home Address During the 12-Month Prenatal
Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did you move to a new address? Answer: Yes.

By Race
%07 40.7
) 38.2
36.7 34.0
25
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 - 43.8 447
36.7 34.6
23.1
25
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 36.7 33.8 ~ 39.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 34.0 29.6 ~ 38.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 40.7 354 ~ 459
Hispanics 38.2 32.9 ~ 43.6
Age
19 and younger 43.8 36.8 ~ 50.7
20to 24 447 39.0 ~50.4
25to 34 34.6 30.3 ~ 38.8
35 and older 23.1 16.1 ~ 30.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 43.3 36.9 ~ 49.7
12 Years 37.9 329 ~ 429
More than 12 Years 33.1 28.8 ~ 37.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 43.8 38,5 ~49.1
$15,000 to $34,999 42.2 36.5 ~ 47.9
$35,000 or more 27.7 23.0 ~ 324
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 44.3 40.3 ~ 48.4
No 28.6 245 ~ 32.6
Marital Status
Married 32.0 28.1 ~ 35.8
Not Married 43.3 39.1 ~47.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Homelessness During the 12-Month Prenatal Period Among
Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born were you homeless? Answer: Yes.

By Race
10 1 8.7
55
5 4.1
0.7
0 I I
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
g - By Age
4.1 4.1 4.4
4 -
1.8
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 4.1 29 ~52
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 0.7 0.1~1.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 5.5 3.0 ~8.0
Hispanics 8.7 55 ~11.8
Age
19 and younger 4.1 1.3 ~6.8
20to 24 4.4 2.3 ~6.5
25to0 34 4.5 2.6 ~ 6.4
35 and older 1.8 0.0 ~4.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 9.0 53 ~127
12 Years 4.8 25~7.1
More than 12 Years 1.3 04 ~22
Household Income
$15,000 less 9.8 6.6 ~ 13.0
$15,000 to $34,999 2.4 0.6 ~4.1
$35,000 or more 0.5 0.0 ~1.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 6.8 4.7 ~ 8.9
No 0.8 0.0~15
Marital Status
Married 1.9 0.7 ~ 3.1
Not Married 7.1 49 ~ 9.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Paternal Unemployment During the 12-Month Prenatal Period
in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did your husband or partner lose his job?
Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 ~
13.7
10.9 10.0 95
10 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
13.1 13.1
10 7.1
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.9 9.0 ~12.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 10.0 7.2 ~12.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 9.5 6.4 ~12.7
Hispanics 13.7 10.0 ~ 174
Age
19 and younger 13.1 84 ~17.8
20to 24 13.1 9.3 ~ 16.9
25to0 34 10.2 75 ~12.9
35 and older 7.1 29 ~11.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 15.1 10.5 ~ 19.7
12 Years 13.0 9.6 ~ 16.5
More than 12 Years 7.5 51 ~9.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 18.4 142 ~ 22.6
$15,000 to $34,999 10.6 7.0 ~14.2
$35,000 or more 5.4 3.0~7.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 14.5 11.7 ~ 174
No 7.2 4.8 ~ 9.5
Marital Status
Married 8.8 6.5 ~11.1
Not Married 13.7 10.7 ~ 16.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Unemployment During the 12-Month Prenatal Period Among
Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did you lose your job even though you wanted

to go on working? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 1 17.2
13.6
11.1
10 A
6.1
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 -
14.7
111 10.7
9.6 ’
10 - 9.2
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 11.1 9.2 ~13.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 6.1 4.0 ~ 8.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 13.6 9.9 ~17.2
Hispanics 17.2 129 ~ 21.6
Age
19 and younger 9.2 53 ~ 131
20to 24 14.7 10.7 ~ 18.7
25to 34 9.6 7.0 ~12.3
35 and older 10.7 53 ~16.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 12.8 82 ~17.3
12 Years 12.4 9.1 ~15.7
More than 12 Years 9.3 6.6 ~12.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 19.0 147 ~ 23.3
$15,000 to $34,999 14.5 10.4 ~ 18.6
$35,000 or more 2.5 0.8 ~4.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 18.4 15.2 ~ 21.6
No 3.3 1.7 ~ 4.9
Marital Status
Married 6.9 48 ~9.0
Not Married 17.0 13.6 ~ 20.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Excessive Arguing With a Husband or a Partner During the
12-Month Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did you argue with your husband or partner

more than usual? Answer: Yes.

By Race
50 1 42.7
26.8 26.1
25 | 21.5
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 +
39.8 37.7
26.8
25 20.2 176
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 26.8 24,2 ~29.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 21.5 17.7 ~ 25.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 42.7 37.4 ~ 48.0
Hispanics 26.1 21.3 ~ 30.8
Age
19 and younger 39.8 33.0 ~ 46.7
20to 24 37.7 32.1 ~43.2
2510 34 20.2 16.7 ~ 23.7
35 and older 17.6 11.5 ~ 23.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 31.8 25.9 ~ 37.7
12 Years 33.7 28.9 ~ 38.5
More than 12 Years 19.6 16.0 ~ 23.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 37.7 32.6 ~42.9
$15,000 to $34,999 32.2 26.9 ~ 37.4
$35,000 or more 15.7 12.0 ~ 195
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 32.9 29.1 ~ 36.6
No 20.4 16.9 ~ 23.9
Marital Status
Married 17.2 14.2 ~ 20.2
Not Married 40.2 36.0 ~44.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Open Admission of Unwanted Pregnancy by a Husband or a
Partner During the 12-Month Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did your husband or partner say that he did not
want you to be pregnant? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 ~
15.9
10 1 85 9.5
55
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
14.7
10.9
10 - 8.5 7.4
5.9
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 8.5 6.9 ~ 10.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 5.5 35~74
Non-Hispanic Blacks 15.9 12.0 ~ 19.9
Hispanics 9.5 6.4 ~12.6
Age
19 and younger 14.7 9.7 ~19.7
20to 24 10.9 7.4 ~14.4
25to0 34 5.9 41 ~ 7.8
35 and older 7.4 3.3 ~11.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 11.7 7.8 ~15.7
12 Years 7.8 5.3 ~10.3
More than 12 Years 7.4 52 ~9.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 13.6 10.0 ~ 17.2
$15,000 to $34,999 7.2 4.6 ~ 9.8
$35,000 or more 5.3 31 ~75
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 10.7 8.3 ~13.1
No 5.8 39 ~7.7
Marital Status
Married 5.0 3.3 ~6.7
Not Married 13.3 10.6 ~ 16.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Financial Difficulties During the 12-Month Prenatal Period
Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did you have a lot of bills you could not pay?

Answer: Yes.
By Race
40 ~
297 31.3
25.0
19.2
20
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
40 ~
30.3
25.0 25.1
21.7
20 + 15.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 25.0 22.4 ~ 27.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.2 155 ~ 22.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 29.7 24.8 ~ 34.6
Hispanics 31.3 26.1 ~ 36.5
Age
19 and younger 15.0 10.0 ~ 20.0
20to 24 30.3 25.0 ~ 35.7
2510 34 25.1 21.3 ~ 29.0
35 and older 21.7 149 ~ 285
Education
Less than 12 Years 26.0 20.2 ~ 31.8
12 Years 30.4 25.6 ~ 35.2
More than 12 Years 20.8 171 ~ 244
Household Income
$15,000 less 36.0 30.8 ~41.1
$15,000 to $34,999 32.2 26.8 ~ 37.6
$35,000 or more 12.7 9.2 ~16.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 34.0 30.1 ~ 37.9
No 15.6 12.4 ~ 18.8
Marital Status
Married 20.1 16.8 ~ 23.4
Not Married 31.7 27.6 ~ 35.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Involvement in a Physical Fight During the 12-Month Prenatal
Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born were you in a physical fight? Answer: Yes.

By Race
10 4 8.6
5 _ 4.3 3 8
3.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
10 -
7.8
6.4
5 4 4.3
3.0
1.5
0 | l
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 4.3 3.1 ~54
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 3.0 15 ~46
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.6 55 ~11.6
Hispanics 3.8 1.8 ~5.8
Age
19 and younger 7.8 41 ~ 115
20to 24 6.4 3.7 ~9.1
25t0 34 3.0 16 ~44
35 and older 1.5 0.0 ~ 3.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 5.6 2.8 ~ 84
12 Years 5.4 3.3 ~76
More than 12 Years 2.8 1.4 ~4.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 8.1 5.3 ~10.8
$15,000 to $34,999 4.5 2.3 ~ 6.7
$35,000 or more 0.7 00 ~1.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 6.9 5.0 ~ 8.8
No 1.5 05 ~26
Marital Status
Married 1.7 0.7 ~ 2.7
Not Married 7.8 5.6 ~10.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Maternal or Paternal Incarceration During the 12-Month
Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did you or your husband or partner go to jail?

Answer: Yes.
By Race
10 + 8.9
4.5
5 35 3.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
10 1 8.8
6.4
5 | 4.5
3.0 2.4
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 4.5 3.3 ~56
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 3.5 1.8 ~5.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.9 58 ~12.1
Hispanics 3.3 1.3 ~53
Age
19 and younger 8.8 4.8 ~12.8
20to 24 6.4 3.7 ~9.1
2510 34 3.0 15 ~44
35 and older 2.4 0.0 ~ 4.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 8.1 50 ~11.2
12 Years 5.7 3.3 ~81
More than 12 Years 2.0 0.8 ~3.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 8.1 5.3 ~10.9
$15,000 to $34,999 4.8 24 ~ 7.2
$35,000 or more 1.1 0.0 ~2.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 7.6 55 ~96
No 1.2 0.2 ~23
Marital Status
Married 2.1 0.9 ~ 3.3
Not Married 7.8 5.6 ~ 10.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Substance Abuse by a Very Close Acquaintance During the
12-Month Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did someone very close to you have a bad
problem with drinking or drugs? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 +
12.6
104 10.1
10 8.1
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 1 16.8
12.9
104
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.4 8.6 ~12.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 12.6 9.5 ~ 15.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 10.1 6.9 ~13.2
Hispanics 8.1 51 ~11.1
Age
19 and younger 16.8 115 ~ 22.0
20to 24 12.9 8.9 ~16.9
2510 34 8.3 5.8 ~10.7
35 and older 7.6 3.0 ~12.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.1 9.6 ~ 18.6
12 Years 9.2 6.3 ~12.1
More than 12 Years 9.6 6.9 ~12.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 14.9 11.1 ~ 18.8
$15,000 to $34,999 10.9 7.4 ~ 145
$35,000 or more 7.4 46 ~ 10.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.4 10.6 ~ 16.1
No 7.4 5.0 ~9.8
Marital Status
Married 6.5 4.4 ~ 8.5
Not Married 15.9 12.6 ~ 19.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of the Death of a Very Close Acquaintance During the 12-Month

Prenatal Period Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During the 12 months before your new baby was born did someone very close to you die? Answer:
Yes.

By Race
30
23.8
15.9 15.5
15 - 12.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 +
20.8
15.9 15.7 14.7 16.6
15
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 15.9 13.8 ~ 18.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 15.5 12.1 ~ 18.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 23.8 19.2 ~ 28.3
Hispanics 12.7 9.1 ~16.4
Age
19 and younger 20.8 15.1 ~ 26.5
20to 24 15.7 11.6 ~ 19.7
25to0 34 14.7 11.6 ~ 17.9
35 and older 16.6 10.3 ~ 22.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.4 10.1 ~ 18.8
12 Years 17.2 13.4 ~ 21.0
More than 12 Years 15.6 12.3 ~ 18.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 16.5 12.7 ~ 20.3
$15,000 to $34,999 15.8 11.6 ~ 19.9
$35,000 or more 16.7 12.8 ~ 20.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 15.5 12.7 ~ 18.4
No 16.2 12.9 ~ 195
Marital Status
Married 16.1 13.1 ~ 19.1
Not Married 15.6 12.6 ~ 18.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Previous Live Births Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Before your new baby, did you ever have any other babies who were born alive? Answer: Yes.

By Race
70
555 55.2 59.0 53.7
35
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
80 - By Age 74.9
62.0
555
48.9
40 -
18.1
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 55.5 525 ~ 58.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 55.2 50.5 ~ 59.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 59.0 53.8 ~ 64.2
Hispanics 53.7 48.3 ~ 59.2
Age
19 and younger 18.1 12.6 ~ 235
20to 24 48.9 43.1 ~ 54.7
2510 34 62.0 57.6 ~ 66.4
35 and older 74.9 67.7 ~ 82.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 52.9 46.5 ~ 59.3
12 Years 57.3 52.2 ~62.3
More than 12 Years 55.4 50.9 ~ 60.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 50.7 453 ~ 56.1
$15,000 to $34,999 58.2 525 ~ 63.8
$35,000 or more 58.5 53.3 ~ 63.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 57.9 539 ~61.9
No 52.8 48.3 ~ 57.3
Marital Status
Married 60.4 56.4 ~ 64.5
Not Married 48.6 44.3 ~ 52.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Previous Occurrence of Low Birth Weight Among Women
Who Ever Had Baby Before in Florida

PRAMS Question: Did the baby born just before your new one weigh five pounds, eight ounces (2,500 grams) or less at
birth (low birth weight)? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20
10.8
10 7 7.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
14.7
108 11.7
90 9.8
10
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.8 85 ~13.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 7.0 4.0 ~10.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 13.6 9.2 ~18.0
Hispanics 14.2 9.1 ~19.4
Age
19 and younger 14.7 3.4 ~26.0
20to 24 9.0 48 ~ 13.1
2510 34 11.7 8.3 ~15.2
35 and older 9.8 45 ~ 15.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.3 8.5 ~ 20.0
12 Years 12.1 7.9 ~16.4
More than 12 Years 8.5 53 ~11.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 15.8 10.7 ~ 21.0
$15,000 to $34,999 9.4 54 ~ 135
$35,000 or more 7.6 40 ~11.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.1 9.6 ~ 16.5
No 8.3 51 ~115
Marital Status
Married 9.4 6.4 ~12.3
Not Married 13.3 9.4 ~17.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Unintended Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Thinking back to just before you got pregnant, how did you feel about becoming pregnant?
(Unintended pregnancy is defined as either being wanted later, or not being wanted then or at any time in the future.)

By Race
80 71.1
46.3 47.4
40 | 35.9
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 71.8
55.1
46.3
39.4
40 - 33.3
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 46.3 43.3 ~ 49.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 35.9 31.4 ~40.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 71.1 66.3 ~ 75.8
Hispanics 47.4 419 ~52.9
Age
19 and younger 71.8 65.4 ~ 78.2
20to 24 55.1 49.3 ~ 60.9
2510 34 39.4 35.0 ~ 43.7
35 and older 33.3 25.4 ~41.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 55.1 48.6 ~ 61.6
12 Years 50.1 45.0 ~ 55.3
More than 12 Years 40.2 35.8 ~ 44,7
Household Income
$15,000 less 63.6 58.4 ~ 68.9
$15,000 to $34,999 49.4 43.7 ~ 55.2
$35,000 or more 28.8 24.0 ~ 33.5
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 58.6 54,6 ~ 62.7
No 33.1 28.9 ~ 37.2
Marital Status
Married 32.3 28.4 ~ 36.1
Not Married 65.6 61.4 ~ 69.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Mistimed Pregnancy Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: Thinking back to just before you got pregnant, how did you feel about becoming pregnant? (Mistimed

pregnancy is defined as being wanted later.)

By Race
50 - 47.9
39.2
35.0
26.9
25
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
70 ~ 62.8
425
35.0
35 29.4
18.1
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 35.0 32.2 ~ 37.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 26.9 22.7 ~ 31.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 47.9 42.6 ~ 53.2
Hispanics 39.2 339 ~44.6
Age
19 and younger 62.8 56.0 ~ 69.6
20to 24 42.5 36.9 ~ 48.2
25to0 34 29.4 25.3 ~ 33.4
35 and older 18.1 114 ~ 24.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 42.4 36.1 ~ 48.7
12 Years 35.4 30.6 ~ 40.1
More than 12 Years 31.7 27.5 ~ 36.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 47.7 42,4 ~ 53.1
$15,000 to $34,999 35.0 29.6 ~ 40.5
$35,000 or more 23.2 18.7 ~ 27.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 42.7 38.7 ~ 46.7
No 26.9 23.0 ~ 30.8
Marital Status
Married 24.5 21.0 ~ 28.0
Not Married 49.4 45.1 ~ 53.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Unwanted Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Thinking back to just before you got pregnant, how did you feel about becoming pregnant?
(Unwanted pregnancy is defined as not being wanted then or at any time in the future.)

By Race
30
23.2
15 1 11.3
9.0 8.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
15.2
11.3 12.5
90 10.0
10 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 11.3 9.5 ~13.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.0 6.3 ~11.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 23.2 18.7 ~ 27.7
Hispanics 8.2 51 ~11.2
Age
19 and younger 9.0 5.0 ~13.0
20to 24 12.5 8.8 ~ 16.3
2510 34 10.0 75 ~12.6
35 and older 15.2 9.5 ~ 20.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 12.7 8.6 ~ 16.8
12 Years 14.7 11.2 ~ 18.3
More than 12 Years 8.5 6.0 ~ 10.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 15.9 12.0 ~ 19.8
$15,000 to $34,999 14.4 10.5 ~ 18.2
$35,000 or more 5.6 3.3 ~8.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 16.0 13.0 ~ 18.9
No 6.2 4.2 ~ 8.2
Marital Status
Married 7.8 5.6 ~10.0
Not Married 16.2 13.1 ~ 19.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Not Trying to Become Pregnant at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: When you got pregnant with your new baby, were you trying to become pregnant? Answer: No.

By Race
90 81.2
57.8 59.0
48.9
45
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 -
78.2
67.6
57.8 51.4
50 - 44.7
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 57.8 54.8 ~ 60.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 48.9 44,1 ~ 53.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 81.2 77.1 ~ 85.3
Hispanics 59.0 53.7 ~ 64.4
Age
19 and younger 78.2 72.3 ~ 84.1
20to 24 67.6 62.1 ~73.1
2510 34 51.4 46.9 ~ 55.9
35 and older 44.7 36.4 ~ 52.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 66.5 60.3 ~ 72.8
12 Years 62.7 57.6 ~ 67.8
More than 12 Years 50.9 46.3 ~ 55.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 74.2 69.3 ~ 79.1
$15,000 to $34,999 65.1 59.5 ~ 70.6
$35,000 or more 37.8 32.7 ~42.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 72.4 68.7 ~ 76.1
No 41.9 375 ~ 46.3
Marital Status
Married 44.3 40.2 ~ 48.4
Not Married 76.2 72.5 ~ 80.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Ineffective Method of Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women who were not trying to get pregnant in Florida

PRAMS Question: When you became pregnant with your new baby, were you or your husband or partner doing anything
to keep from getting pregnant? Answer: Yes.

60 - By Race
418 30.5 43.9 43.0
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 -
41.8 466 41.5
40.0 36.3 .
30
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 41.8 38.0 ~ 455
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 39.5 33.0 ~ 46.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 43.9 38.1 ~49.8
Hispanics 43.0 36.0 ~ 50.0
Age
19 and younger 40.0 32.3 ~47.7
20to 24 36.3 29.7 ~ 42.8
2510 34 46.6 40.5 ~ 52.7
35 and older 41.5 29.2 ~ 53.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 34.6 27.4 ~41.9
12 Years 41.0 349 ~ 47.2
More than 12 Years 46.9 40.6 ~ 53.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 39.7 33.7 ~ 45.6
$15,000 to $34,999 43.9 36.9 ~ 50.8
$35,000 or more 46.8 38.3 ~ 55.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 40.5 359 ~45.1
No 44.3 37.6 ~50.9
Marital Status
Married 43.7 37.7 ~ 49.8
Not Married 40.2 355 ~ 449
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Prevalence (Percent) of Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception Among

Women With Unintended Pregnancies in Florida

PRAMS Question: When you became pregnant with your new baby, were you or your husband or partner doing anything

to keep from getting pregnant? (Among women with unintended pregnancies.) Answer: No.

By Race
701 58.4 61.4 5 g 57.8
35 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
65.1
" 584 58.1 54.4 55.2
35 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 58.4 54.6 ~ 62.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 61.4 54.8 ~ 67.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 55.8 499 ~ 61.7
Hispanics 57.8 50.6 ~ 64.9
Age
19 and younger 58.1 50.4 ~ 65.8
20 to 24 65.1 58.6 ~ 71.7
25 to 34 54.4 48.2 ~ 60.6
35 and older 55.2 42.8 ~ 67.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 64.2 57.0 ~ 715
12 Years 60.5 54.3 ~ 66.6
More than 12 Years 52.7 46.3 ~ 59.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 61.0 55.0 ~ 66.9
$15,000 to $34,999 56.9 49.8 ~ 63.9
$35,000 or more 51.6 43.0 ~ 60.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 60.6 56.0 ~ 65.3
No 54.1 47.3 ~ 60.8
Marital Status
Married 56.4 50.3 ~ 62.5
Not Married 60.1 55.3 ~ 64.9

Phase 5

45

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception Among
Women Who Were Not Trying to Become Pregnant in Florida

PRAMS Question: When you became pregnant with your new baby, were you or your husband doing anything to keep
from getting pregnant? (Among women not trying to become pregnant.) Answer: No.

By Race
80 -
57.2 60.2 55.2 54.9
40 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 -
62.7
59.6
57.2 505 56.2
40
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 57.2 53.4 ~ 61.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 60.2 53.7 ~ 66.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 55.2 49.3 ~ 61.0
Hispanics 54.9 479 ~ 62.0
Age
19 and younger 59.6 519 ~67.4
20to 24 62.7 56.1 ~ 69.3
25t0 34 52.5 46.4 ~ 58.6
35 and older 56.2 43.8 ~ 68.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 64.5 572 ~ 718
12 Years 58.8 52.6 ~ 64.9
More than 12 Years 51.3 449 ~ 57.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 60.1 54.1 ~ 66.0
$15,000 to $34,999 55.4 48.4 ~ 62.3
$35,000 or more 50.6 421 ~59.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 590.1 545 ~ 63.7
No 53.5 46.8 ~ 60.2
Marital Status
Married 55.2 49.1 ~61.3
Not Married 58.8 54,0 ~ 63.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Did Not Mind Becoming Pregnant

PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)

Answer: | did not mind if | got pregnant.

By Race
70 ~ 61.2
45.6
34.5 34.4
35
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 53.1
45.6 49.0
37.1 39.9
30 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 45.6 40.6 ~ 50.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 61.2 52.9 ~ 69.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 34.5 27.1 ~42.0
Hispanics 34.4 255 ~ 43.3
Age
19 and younger 37.1 27.2 ~47.1
20to 24 39.9 31.2 ~48.5
2510 34 53.1 446 ~ 61.6
35 and older 49.0 32.8 ~ 65.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 35.5 26.4 ~ 447
12 Years 48.1 40.0 ~ 56.2
More than 12 Years 51.3 42.4 ~ 60.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 29.1 21.9 ~ 36.3
$15,000 to $34,999 49.8 40.2 ~ 59.4
$35,000 or more 69.4 58.4 ~ 80.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 37.9 31.9 ~ 43.8
No 60.7 51.8 ~ 69.7
Marital Status
Married 59.5 514 ~ 675
Not Married 35.2 29.1 ~41.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Woman Thought She Could Not Become Pregnant at that

Time

PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)

Answer: | thought | could not get pregnant at that time .

By Race
50 +
38.1
28.3 31.0
25 4 18.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 +
36.8
32.6
283 21.6 24.8
25
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 28.3 23.8 ~ 32.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 18.7 12.2 ~ 25.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.0 23.7 ~ 38.3
Hispanics 38.1 28.9 ~ 47.3
Age
19 and younger 32.6 23.0 ~42.2
20to 24 27.6 20.0 ~ 35.3
25t0 34 24.8 174 ~ 32.1
35 and older 36.8 21.3 ~52.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 31.6 229 ~40.3
12 Years 22.8 16.3 ~ 29.3
More than 12 Years 30.4 22.2 ~ 38.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 34.0 26.5 ~ 415
$15,000 to $34,999 26.9 18.2 ~ 355
$35,000 or more 17.1 85 ~ 257
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 32.2 26.5 ~ 37.8
No 19.7 125 ~ 26.8
Marital Status
Married 21.6 149 ~ 28.4
Not Married 33.3 27.4 ~ 39.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Undesirable Side Effects
PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting

pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)
Answer: | had side effects from the birth control method | was using.

By Race
20 -
15.6
13.3 14.6
11.2
10
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
201 16.3
13.3 13.9
11.8
10 8.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 13.3 10.0 ~ 16.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 14.6 8.6 ~ 20.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 15.6 9.8 ~ 21.3
Hispanics 11.2 53 ~17.1
Age
19 and younger 13.9 6.6 ~21.1
20to 24 16.3 9.8 ~ 229
25t0 34 11.8 6.9 ~ 16.8
35 and older 8.2 0.0 ~ 18,5
Education
Less than 12 Years 12.8 6.7 ~19.0
12 Years 19.4 12.9 ~ 26.0
More than 12 Years 8.1 34 ~12.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 9.4 55 ~134
$15,000 to $34,999 15.4 84 ~ 223
$35,000 or more 15.9 7.0 ~24.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.4 94 ~17.5
No 13.5 7.3 ~19.7
Marital Status
Married 13.6 7.8 ~19.5
Not Married 13.1 9.2 ~17.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Problems Acquiring Birth Control
PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting

pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)
Answer: | had problems getting birth control when | need it.

By Race
15 4 134
103 11.3
7.9
8 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
16.1 15.2
10.3
10
6.3
0.6
0 | s— |
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 10.3 7.4 ~13.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 7.9 3.3 ~12.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 13.4 8.0 ~ 18.8
Hispanics 11.3 5.7 ~16.9
Age
19 and younger 16.1 8.5 ~ 23.7
20to 24 15.2 88 ~ 215
25to0 34 6.3 2.8 ~9.9
35 and older 0.6 0.0~14
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.1 7.4 ~ 20.7
12 Years 13.9 8.6 ~19.1
More than 12 Years 3.3 0.1~64
Household Income
$15,000 less 13.4 8.3 ~ 185
$15,000 to $34,999 11.0 50 ~16.9
$35,000 or more 1.9 0.0 ~44
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.1 9.1~17.1
No 4.3 09 ~7.7
Marital Status
Married 8.0 3.8 ~12.2
Not Married 11.9 8.0 ~ 159
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Woman Thought That Her Husband or Partner or She was

Sterile

PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)

Answer: | thought my husband or partner or | was sterile.

By Race
15
11.1 10.3
8.2
8 5.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 ~
14.2
10 8.2 6.2 7.8 7.3
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 8.2 55 ~10.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 5.3 1.7 ~ 8.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 11.1 6.1 ~16.2
Hispanics 10.3 4.6 ~ 16.0
Age
19 and younger 14.2 7.1 ~21.4
20to 24 6.2 25 ~99
2510 34 7.8 3.1 ~125
35 and older 7.3 0.0 ~ 15.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 11.4 58 ~17.0
12 Years 7.9 3.8 ~12.1
More than 12 Years 6.3 1.8 ~ 10.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 8.9 46 ~ 13.1
$15,000 to $34,999 7.6 24 ~12.8
$35,000 or more 8.7 25 ~149
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 7.6 4.6 ~ 10.7
No 9.5 4.2 ~14.8
Marital Status
Married 7.2 3.1 ~11.2
Not Married 8.9 54 ~12.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Birth Control at Time of Conception
Among Women in Florida: Husband or Partner Did Not Want to Use Birth Control

PRAMS Question: What were your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women who, at the time of conception, were neither trying to get pregnant nor using birth control.)
Answer: My husband or partner did not want to use anything.

By Race
40 7 34.4
19.1 18.8
20 -
10.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 26.7
23.9
19.1
16.1
15 A
3.6
0 | l
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 19.1 154 ~ 22.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 10.4 55 ~15.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 34.4 26.8 ~ 42.0
Hispanics 18.8 11.6 ~ 25.9
Age
19 and younger 26.7 17.8 ~ 35.7
20to 24 23.9 16.9 ~ 31.0
2510 34 16.1 10.2 ~ 22.1
35 and older 3.6 01~72
Education
Less than 12 Years 23.6 15.7 ~ 31.6
12 Years 21.9 15.9 ~ 28.0
More than 12 Years 13.0 7.3 ~18.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 23.3 17.1 ~ 29.6
$15,000 to $34,999 19.0 119 ~ 26.1
$35,000 or more 8.3 22 ~14.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 22.0 17.3 ~ 26.7
No 13.2 7.2 ~19.2
Marital Status
Married 11.2 6.4 ~16.0
Not Married 25.0 19.7 ~ 30.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in

Florida

PRAMS Question: Are you or your husband or partner doing anything now to keep from getting pregnant? Answer: No.

By Race
30 +
18.1 18.5 18.7 17.0
15
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 4
22.0 194
18.1 ' 16.7 17.5
15
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 18.1 15.8 ~ 20.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 18.5 14.8 ~ 22.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 18.7 145 ~ 22.9
Hispanics 17.0 129 ~21.0
Age
19 and younger 22.0 16.2 ~ 27.9
20to 24 19.4 14.8 ~ 24.0
25to 34 16.7 13.3 ~ 20.1
35 and older 17.5 11.3 ~ 23.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 25.6 19.8 ~ 314
12 Years 18.0 14.1 ~ 22.0
More than 12 Years 14.9 11.6 ~ 18.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 20.0 15.6 ~ 24.4
$15,000 to $34,999 18.4 13.9 ~ 22.9
$35,000 or more 14.9 11.2 ~ 18.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 20.3 17.0 ~ 23.6
No 14.9 11.8 ~ 18.0
Marital Status
Married 16.0 13.0 ~ 19.1
Not Married 21.0 17.4 ~ 24.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among

Women in Florida: Not Having Sex

PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: | am not having

Sex.
By Race
50 +
40.1
29.8
24.8
25
14.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 41.5
24.8 25.0
25 - 21.1 20.4
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 24.8 19.0 ~ 30.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 14.2 6.8 ~ 21.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 40.1 27.7 ~52.5
Hispanics 29.8 18.2 ~ 415
Age
19 and younger 41.5 26.4 ~ 56.6
20to 24 25.0 14.3 ~ 35.6
25to0 34 21.1 12.0 ~ 30.2
35 and older 20.4 54 ~ 35.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 27.0 16.4 ~ 37.7
12 Years 24.2 14.4 ~ 33.9
More than 12 Years 23.5 13.3 ~ 33.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 35.7 23.9 ~ 475
$15,000 to $34,999 22.4 11.5 ~ 33.3
$35,000 or more 14.9 6.0 ~ 23.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 31.0 22.8 ~ 39.2
No 15.9 7.8 ~24.0
Marital Status
Married 11.1 4.7 ~17.6
Not Married 39.0 29.9 ~ 48.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among
Women in Florida: Want to Become Pregnant

PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: | want to get
pregnant.

By Race
30 +
21.2
14.7
15
8.5
3.0
0 I |
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 4 43.2
25
14.7 15.0
5.1 5.2
0 | /1
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 14.7 9.6 ~19.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 21.2 12.0 ~ 30.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 3.0 0.0 ~ 6.6
Hispanics 8.5 2.1 ~14.9
Age
19 and younger 5.1 0.0 ~11.1
20to 24 5.2 0.0 ~11.1
25to0 34 15.0 6.9 ~ 23.0
35 and older 43.2 23.7 ~ 62.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 7.4 0.2 ~ 145
12 Years 10.9 35 ~184
More than 12 Years 24.4 13.8 ~ 35.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 7.5 1.0 ~ 14.0
$15,000 to $34,999 14.4 43 ~ 245
$35,000 or more 27.1 14.6 ~ 39.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 6.5 1.7 ~ 11.3
No 26.4 16.2 ~ 36.6
Marital Status
Married 23.0 14.2 ~ 31.8
Not Married 6.2 1.6 ~ 10.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among
Women in Florida: Woman Does Not Want to Use Birth Control

PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: | do not want to
use birth control.

By Race
50 +
34.7
29.1 26.0
25 | 21.6
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 +
39.9
291 31.0
25
13.8 14.9
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 29.1 225 ~ 35.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 34.7 24.0 ~ 45,5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 21.6 11.0 ~ 32.1
Hispanics 26.0 14.2 ~ 37.7
Age
19 and younger 13.8 3.0 ~24.6
20to 24 39.9 27.0 ~52.8
2510 34 31.0 20.2 ~41.9
35 and older 14.9 2.0 ~27.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 12.9 4.4 ~21.4
12 Years 36.9 24.8 ~ 48.9
More than 12 Years 36.6 24.8 ~ 48.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 23.7 12.7 ~ 34.8
$15,000 to $34,999 22.8 11.1 ~ 345
$35,000 or more 39.2 25.7 ~ 52.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 24.5 16.4 ~ 32.6
No 34.8 23.7 ~ 46.0
Marital Status
Married 40.6 30.3 ~ 50.8
Not Married 17.3 10.0 ~ 24.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among
Women in Florida: Husband or Partner Does Not Want to Use Birth Control

PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: My husband or

partner does not want to use anything.

By Race
30
24.1
16.6 15.5 15.7
15 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
24.0
16.6 1aa 151
15
0.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 16.6 11.3 ~ 21.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 15.5 7.4 ~ 23.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 24.1 13.0 ~ 35.1
Hispanics 15.7 5.8 ~ 25,5
Age
19 and younger 13.3 2.9 ~ 23.7
20to 24 15.1 54 ~24.7
2510 34 24.0 145 ~ 334
35 and older 0.0 0.0 ~ 0.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 13.3 4.7 ~21.9
12 Years 18.4 8.8 ~ 28.1
More than 12 Years 18.0 8.8 ~27.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 14.6 5.6 ~ 23.6
$15,000 to $34,999 17.7 7.7 ~ 27.6
$35,000 or more 18.6 7.9 ~29.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 16.7 9.8 ~ 23.6
No 17.6 8.8 ~ 26.3
Marital Status
Married 17.6 9.7 ~ 25.4
Not Married 15.5 85 ~ 225
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among
Women in Florida: Cannot Afford
PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting

pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: | cannot pay for
birth control.

By Race
20
16.7
12.2
10 9.0
3.1
0 | |
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 1 17.2
14.6
10 9.0
5.3
0.7
0 I 1
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 9.0 52 ~12.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 3.1 0.0 ~ 6.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 12.2 4.2 ~20.2
Hispanics 16.7 7.3 ~26.1
Age
19 and younger 17.2 6.1 ~ 28.3
20to 24 14.6 51 ~24.0
25to0 34 5.3 0.7 ~ 9.8
35 and older 0.7 0.0 ~1.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 16.7 7.0 ~ 26.3
12 Years 8.6 2.4 ~ 149
More than 12 Years 2.2 0.0 ~4.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 16.8 7.6 ~25.9
$15,000 to $34,999 6.2 0.0 ~12.6
$35,000 or more 4.7 0.1 ~9.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 12.8 6.9 ~ 18.8
No 3.1 0.1 ~6.1
Marital Status
Married 3.0 0.6 ~5.5
Not Married 15.1 8.1 ~220
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Prevalence (Percent) of Reason for Not Using Postpartum Birth Control Among
Women in Florida: Believe Sterile

PRAMS Question: What are your or your husband's or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from getting
pregnant now? (Among women who are not doing anything to keep from getting pregnant now) Answer: | do not think |
can get pregnant (sterile).

By Race
10
6.1
5 4.4 3.7 4.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
10
5.9 6.0
4.8
5 4.4
2.6
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 25 to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 4.4 16 ~7.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 3.7 0.0~75
Non-Hispanic Blacks 4.0 0.0 ~9.1
Hispanics 6.1 0.2 ~12.0
Age
19 and younger 5.9 0.0 ~13.4
20to 24 6.0 0.0 ~12.8
25to 34 2.6 0.0 ~5.9
35 and older 4.8 0.0 ~9.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 6.2 0.0 ~124
12 Years 3.4 0.0 ~7.8
More than 12 Years 3.8 0.0 ~7.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 2.2 0.0 ~5.2
$15,000 to $34,999 2.6 0.0 ~7.2
$35,000 or more 6.1 0.6 ~11.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 5.2 1.2 ~9.1
No 35 0.0~7.2
Marital Status
Married 5.7 1.0 ~ 10.3
Not Married 3.0 0.3 ~5.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Using Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Are you or your husband or partner doing anything now to keep from getting pregnant? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 81.9 81.5 81.3 83.0
50 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 +
81.9 78.0 80.6 83.3 82.5
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 81.9 79.6 ~ 84.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 81.5 77.8 ~ 85.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 81.3 77.1 ~ 85.5
Hispanics 83.0 79.0 ~ 87.1
Age
19 and younger 78.0 72.1 ~ 83.8
20to 24 80.6 76.0 ~ 85.2
2510 34 83.3 79.9 ~ 86.7
35 and older 82.5 76.3 ~ 88.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 74.4 68.6 ~ 80.2
12 Years 82.0 78.0 ~ 85.9
More than 12 Years 85.1 819 ~ 884
Household Income
$15,000 less 80.0 75.6 ~ 84.4
$15,000 to $34,999 81.6 77.1 ~ 86.1
$35,000 or more 85.1 81.4 ~ 88.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 79.7 76.4 ~ 83.0
No 85.1 82.0 ~ 88.2
Marital Status
Married 84.0 80.9 ~ 87.0
Not Married 79.0 75.4 ~ 82.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in
Florida: Tubes Tied

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Tubes tied (sterilization).

20 - By Race 18.7
15.6 15.8
12.8
10 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
40
33.3
20 - 15.6 17.9
7.5
0.8
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 15.6 13.1 ~ 18.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 15.8 11.9 ~ 19.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 18.7 14.1 ~ 23.3
Hispanics 12.8 8.6 ~17.0
Age
19 and younger 0.8 0.0 ~ 23
20to 24 7.5 4.1 ~ 10.9
25to0 34 17.9 14.2 ~ 21.6
35 and older 33.3 24,6 ~42.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.7 9.3 ~ 20.2
12 Years 18.1 13.5 ~ 22.6
More than 12 Years 14.0 106 ~ 17.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 14.5 10.3 ~ 18.7
$15,000 to $34,999 18.6 13.5 ~ 23.7
$35,000 or more 15.9 11.6 ~ 20.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 16.8 13.3 ~ 204
No 14.2 10.9 ~ 17.6
Marital Status
Married 17.5 14.0 ~ 21.0
Not Married 12.7 9.5 ~15.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among New Fathers in
Florida: Vasectomy

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Vasectomy (sterilization).

By Race
8 6.8
3.8
4 -
1.6
0.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
8 -
53 55
3.8
4 -
1.6
0.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 3.8 24 ~5.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 6.8 4.1 ~9.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 0.0 0.0 ~0.1
Hispanics 1.6 0.2 ~3.0
Age
19 and younger 0.0 0.0 ~ 0.0
20to 24 1.6 0.0 ~34
25to0 34 5.3 30~7.6
35 and older 55 1.1 ~ 10.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 1.7 0.0 ~ 3.8
12 Years 3.8 1.3 ~6.3
More than 12 Years 4.7 25 ~6.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 1.0 0.0 ~22
$15,000 to $34,999 54 2.2 ~85
$35,000 or more 5.0 24 ~7.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 3.1 1.3 ~4.9
No 4.5 2.4 ~ 6.6
Marital Status
Married 5.8 36 ~7.9
Not Married 0.9 0.0~19
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in

Florida:Oral Contraceptives

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Pill (Oral Contraceptive).

By Race
40
27.7 30.3 28.9
22.4
20 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
40 7 34.1
27.7 25 4 27.7
20 | 17.7
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 27.7 24,7 ~ 30.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 30.3 25.5 ~ 35.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 22.4 175 ~ 27.3
Hispanics 28.9 23.3 ~ 34.4
Age
19 and younger 25.4 18.5 ~ 32.2
20to 24 34.1 27.9 ~ 40.3
25to0 34 27.7 23.3 ~ 32.1
35 and older 17.7 10.6 ~ 24.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 20.5 145 ~ 26.5
12 Years 24.0 19.1 ~ 28.9
More than 12 Years 33.3 28.6 ~ 38.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 25.0 19.8 ~ 30.2
$15,000 to $34,999 25.1 19.6 ~ 30.6
$35,000 or more 325 27.1 ~ 38.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 22.8 19.0 ~ 26.6
No 32.7 28.0 ~ 37.3
Marital Status
Married 28.5 24.4 ~ 32.6
Not Married 26.5 22.2 ~ 30.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in

Florida: Condoms

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Condoms.

By Race
50 +
39.6 378 41.6 41.9
25 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 53.6
39.6 41.2
37.3 339
30 -
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 25 to 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 39.6 36.3 ~42.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 37.8 32.7 ~42.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 41.6 35.8 ~47.4
Hispanics 41.9 36.0 ~ 47.9
Age
19 and younger 53.6 457 ~ 61.5
20to 24 41.2 349 ~ 475
25to 34 37.3 325 ~42.1
35 and older 33.9 25.2 ~42.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 40.5 33.3 ~47.7
12 Years 36.0 306 ~41.4
More than 12 Years 41.1 36.2 ~ 46.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 39.9 34.1 ~ 45.6
$15,000 to $34,999 37.2 311 ~43.2
$35,000 or more 40.7 35.0 ~ 46.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 39.9 354 ~ 44.3
No 39.1 34.3 ~ 43.9
Marital Status
Married 36.7 32.3 ~41.0
Not Married 43.8 39.0 ~ 48.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in
Florida: Depo-Provera® Injection

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Depo-Provera® Injection.

By Race
20 +
12.9
10 - 8.7 9.8
6.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
23.4
14.9
15 -
8.7
4.0
1.9
0 | l I I
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 8.7 6.9 ~10.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 6.2 3.8 ~86
Non-Hispanic Blacks 12.9 9.0 ~ 16.8
Hispanics 9.8 6.4 ~13.1
Age
19 and younger 23.4 16.8 ~ 30.0
20to 24 14.9 104 ~ 194
2510 34 4.0 2.3 ~58
35 and older 1.9 0.0 ~45
Education
Less than 12 Years 17.8 12.2 ~ 235
12 Years 12.1 8.7 ~15.5
More than 12 Years 2.6 1.1 ~4.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 16.7 12.4 ~ 20.9
$15,000 to $34,999 7.1 3.9 ~10.2
$35,000 or more 2.2 0.6 ~ 3.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.5 10.6 ~ 16.5
No 3.8 21 ~55
Marital Status
Married 3.4 19 ~49
Not Married 16.4 12.9 ~ 20.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in
Florida: Withdrawal

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: Withdrawal.

By Race
20
13.4
115 12.3
10 7.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20 -
13.4
11.5 10.8 11.4
10 | 9.0
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 25 to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 11.5 9.4 ~13.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 12.3 8.9 ~ 15.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 7.7 4.6 ~ 10.8
Hispanics 13.4 9.3 ~17.6
Age
19 and younger 10.8 59 ~15.7
20to 24 13.4 88 ~17.9
25to 34 11.4 83 ~14.4
35 and older 9.0 3.8 ~14.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 10.5 58 ~15.2
12 Years 11.5 7.9 ~15.1
More than 12 Years 12.0 8.8 ~15.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 11.9 8.0 ~ 15.8
$15,000 to $34,999 9.9 6.3 ~ 13.5
$35,000 or more 12.3 8.5 ~ 16.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 10.5 7.7 ~13.3
No 12.6 9.3 ~15.8
Marital Status
Married 11.7 8.8 ~ 145
Not Married 11.2 8.0 ~144
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Prevalence (Percent) of Method of Postpartum Birth Control Among Women in
Florida: others

PRAMS Question: What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from getting
pregnant? (Among women using birth control.) Answer: others except Tubes tied, Vasectomy, Pill, Condoms, Depo-
Provera Injection, Withdrawal.

By Race
50 1 43.4
33.4 297 31.8
25 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 54.8 y A9
42.2
334
30 - 26.6 24.3
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 25t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 33.4 30.3|~ 34.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 29.7 24.9(~ 34.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 43.4 37.6(~ 49.3
Hispanics 31.8 26.3|~ 37.3
Age
19 and younger 54.8 46.9|~ 62.7
20to 24 42.2 35.9|~ 48.6
25to0 34 26.6 22.3|~ 30.9
35 and older 24.3 16.5(~ 32.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 43.7 36.4|~ 51.0
12 Years 37.4 32.0|~ 42.9
More than 12 Years 26.8 22.5|~ 31.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 42.9 37.0(~ 48.7
$15,000 to $34,999 35.7 29.7|~ 41.7
$35,000 or more 22.0 17.3|~ 26.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 42.5 38.1|~ 47.0
No 24.3 20.2|~ 28.4
Marital Status
Married 25.1 21.3|~ 29.0
Not Married 45.5 40.7|~ 50.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Being Unaware of Pregnancy Until After First Trimester
Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: How many weeks or months pregnant were you when you were sure you were pregnant? Answer: 13

weeks or more.

By Race
30
204
157 11.5 131
7.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 26.5
17.4
15 1 11.5
6.6 5.8
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 115 9.7 ~13.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 7.3 49 ~ 9.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 20.4 16.0 ~ 24.8
Hispanics 13.1 9.4 ~16.7
Age
19 and younger 26.5 20.2 ~ 32.7
20to 24 17.4 13.0 ~ 21.8
25to0 34 6.6 4.4 ~ 8.7
35 and older 5.8 25 ~90
Education
Less than 12 Years 22.0 16.8 ~ 27.3
12 Years 13.8 104 ~ 17.2
More than 12 Years 5.3 3.3 ~7.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 20.8 16.5 ~ 25.1
$15,000 to $34,999 10.0 6.6 ~ 13.4
$35,000 or more 2.9 1.2 ~45
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 18.0 149 ~ 21.0
No 4.7 29 ~6.5
Marital Status
Married 6.2 4.3 ~8.1
Not Married 19.0 15.6 ~ 22.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having No Prenatal Care (PNC) During First Trimester of
Pregnancy Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: How many weeks or months pregnant were you when you had your first visit for prenatal care?

Answer: 13 weeks or more.

By Race 38.8
40 ~
31.7
27.4
194
20
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 47.4 yAg
39.4
27.4
25 1 18.8 18.7
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 27.4 24.8 ~ 30.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.4 15.7 ~ 23.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 38.8 33.6 ~44.0
Hispanics 31.7 26.7 ~ 36.7
Age
19 and younger 47.4 40.4 ~ 545
20to 24 39.4 33.7 ~45.0
2510 34 18.8 15.3 ~ 22.2
35 and older 18.7 124 ~ 25.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 49.9 43.4 ~ 56.4
12 Years 32.6 27.8 ~ 37.4
More than 12 Years 13.5 10.6 ~ 16.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 44.5 39.2 ~49.9
$15,000 to $34,999 29.0 23.8 ~ 34.1
$35,000 or more 8.3 55 ~11.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 40.9 36.9 ~ 449
No 11.9 9.1 ~14.7
Marital Status
Married 18.3 151 ~21.4
Not Married 40.2 36.0 ~44.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having No Prenatal Care (PNC) as Early as Wanted Among
Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Did you get prenatal care as early in your pregnancy as you wanted? Answer: No.

30 By Race 28.0
21.6 21.8
19.2
15 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
40
21.6
20 ~ 16.0 16.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 21.6 19.2 ~ 24.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.2 155 ~ 22.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 28.0 23.2 ~ 32.8
Hispanics 21.8 17.3 ~ 26.4
Age
19 and younger 31.7 25.1 ~ 38.2
20to 24 30.3 25.0 ~ 35.6
25to0 34 16.0 12.7 ~ 19.2
35 and older 16.2 10.1 ~ 22.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 28.0 22.3 ~ 33.7
12 Years 25.3 20.8 ~ 29.8
More than 12 Years 15.9 12.7 ~ 19.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 29.7 249 ~ 34.6
$15,000 to $34,999 21.1 16.5 ~ 25.7
$35,000 or more 13.2 9.6 ~ 16.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 29.0 25.3 ~ 32.7
No 13.7 10.7 ~ 16.8
Marital Status
Married 15.5 125 ~ 185
Not Married 30.0 26.1 ~ 34.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: Could Not Get an Earlier Appointment

PRAMS Question: Did being unable to get an appointment earlier in your pregnancy keep you from getting prenatal care

By Race
13.3 13.5
10 - 9.1
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
16.3 16.4
13.3 14.3
10.5
10 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 13.3 11.2 ~ 15.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.1 6.3 ~11.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 13.5 9.8 ~17.1
Hispanics 18.9 145 ~ 23.3
Age
19 and younger 16.3 11.0 ~ 21.7
20to 24 16.4 12.2 ~ 20.7
25to0 34 10.5 7.7 ~13.3
35 and older 14.3 8.1 ~ 20.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 17.0 12.0 ~ 21.9
12 Years 16.3 12.4 ~ 20.2
More than 12 Years 9.2 6.6 ~11.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 19.0 14.7 ~ 23.3
$15,000 to $34,999 12.4 8.6 ~16.1
$35,000 or more 8.5 54 ~115
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 17.5 14.4 ~ 20.7
No 8.4 5.9 ~ 10.9
Marital Status
Married 11.4 8.7 ~14.0
Not Married 15.9 12.7 ~ 19.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in

Florida: Insufficient Money or Insurance

PRAMS Question: Did having neither enough money nor insurance to pay for your visits keep you from getting prenatal

care as early as you wanted? Answer: Yes.

By Race
30 4
22.8
15.7 17.5
15 ~
9.8
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
21.1
15.7 17.0
15 - 134 116
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 15.7 13.5 ~ 17.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.8 7.0 ~12.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 17.5 13.4 ~ 21.6
Hispanics 22.8 18.1 ~ 27.6
Age
19 and younger 17.0 11.7 ~ 224
20to 24 21.1 16.4 ~ 25.8
25to0 34 13.4 10.4 ~ 16.5
35 and older 11.6 59 ~17.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 23.6 17.8 ~ 294
12 Years 19.2 15.1 ~ 23.3
More than 12 Years 9.9 7.2 ~12.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 26.7 21.8 ~ 31.7
$15,000 to $34,999 17.7 13.3 ~ 22.1
$35,000 or more 4.1 21 ~6.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 25.8 22.2 ~29.5
No 4.7 29 ~6.5
Marital Status
Married 10.7 8.2 ~13.2
Not Married 22.7 18.9 ~ 26.5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: No Way to Get to the Clinic or Doctor's Office

PRAMS Question: Did having no way to get to the clinic or doctor's office keep you from getting prenatal care as early as
you wanted? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 16.5
10.4 11.5
10
5.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
20
16.3 16.3
10.4
10 - 7.3
4.9
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.4 8.6 ~12.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 5.3 32 ~75
Non-Hispanic Blacks 115 8.1 ~15.0
Hispanics 16.5 12.3 ~ 20.7
Age
19 and younger 16.3 11.0 ~ 21.7
20to 24 16.3 11.8 ~ 20.7
2510 34 7.3 49 ~ 9.6
35 and older 4.9 1.2 ~ 8.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 29.4 23.2 ~ 35.7
12 Years 8.4 56 ~11.2
More than 12 Years 3.5 19 ~51
Household Income
$15,000 less 22.4 17.7 ~ 27.1
$15,000 to $34,999 7.2 4.1 ~10.3
$35,000 or more 1.0 0.0 ~21
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 17.4 14.2 ~ 20.6
No 2.5 1.1 ~ 3.9
Marital Status
Married 4.6 29 ~ 6.4
Not Married 18.5 149 ~ 22.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: Doctor or Health Plan Would Not Start Earlier

PRAMS Question: Did having neither a doctor nor a health plan that would start care earlier keep you from getting
prenatal care as early as you wanted? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20
12.2
10.2 10.1
10 A 8.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
20 - By Age
12.6 13.1
10.2 9.8
10 ~ 8.0
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.2 8.3 ~12.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 8.4 58 ~11.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 10.1 6.9 ~ 13.3
Hispanics 12.2 8.5 ~15.9
Age
19 and younger 12.6 7.9 ~17.4
20to 24 13.1 9.1 ~17.1
2510 34 8.0 55 ~10.5
35 and older 9.8 4.6 ~ 15.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 15.2 10.4 ~ 20.0
12 Years 11.6 8.2 ~15.0
More than 12 Years 7.0 46 ~9.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 16.2 12.1 ~ 204
$15,000 to $34,999 7.2 4.3 ~10.1
$35,000 or more 6.7 40 ~94
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 14.9 119 ~ 17.9
No 4.9 29 ~6.9
Marital Status
Married 8.2 59 ~10.4
Not Married 13.0 9.9 ~ 16.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: No Medicaid Card

PRAMS Question: Did having no Medicaid card keep you from getting prenatal care as early as you wanted? Answer:

Yes.
20 - By Race
20.9
14.4 164
15 +
85
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
22.9
16.8
14.4
15 - 10.1 10.8
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 14.4 12.3 ~ 16.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 8.5 58 ~11.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 16.4 12.4 ~ 20.4
Hispanics 20.9 16.3 ~ 25.6
Age
19 and younger 16.8 115 ~22.1
20to 24 22.9 17.9 ~ 27.8
25to0 34 10.1 7.3 ~12.8
35 and older 10.8 52 ~16.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 23.4 175 ~ 29.2
12 Years 18.6 145 ~ 22.7
More than 12 Years 7.7 53 ~10.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 28.0 23.0 ~ 33.0
$15,000 to $34,999 14.1 10.0 ~ 18.1
$35,000 or more 1.9 05 ~34
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 26.0 22.3 ~ 29.7
No 2.1 09 ~ 34
Marital Status
Married 9.3 6.9 ~11.7
Not Married 21.6 17.8 ~ 25.3

Phase 5

75

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: No One to Care for Other Children

PRAMS Question: Did having no one to take care of your other children keep you from getting prenatal care as early as

you wanted? Answer: Yes.

By Race
10
8.2
6.2 57
4.7
5 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
107 8.4
7.4
6.2
54
5 -
2.5
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 6.2 46 ~7.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 4.7 2.6 ~ 6.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 5.7 3.2 ~82
Hispanics 8.2 50~ 115
Age
19 and younger 2.5 0.1 ~4.9
20to 24 8.4 51 ~11.7
2510 34 5.4 32 ~75
35 and older 7.4 2.7 ~12.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 12.3 7.4 ~17.1
12 Years 5.4 3.0~7.9
More than 12 Years 4.2 24 ~6.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 11.8 8.1 ~ 155
$15,000 to $34,999 5.6 2.7 ~ 85
$35,000 or more 2.3 0.7 ~ 3.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 9.7 7.1 ~12.3
No 2.3 0.9 ~ 3.7
Marital Status
Married 4.8 3.0 ~6.7
Not Married 8.0 54 ~10.6

Phase 5

76

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: Too Busy

PRAMS Question: Did having too many other things going on keep you from getting prenatal care as early as you
wanted? Answer: Yes.

By Race
15 +
104
g 6.7 7.4
4.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
15 - By Age
8.9
6.7 79 7.0
87 5.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 6.7 52 ~8.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 4.4 25 ~6.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 10.4 7.2 ~13.7
Hispanics 7.4 4.4 ~10.3
Age
19 and younger 7.9 4.0 ~11.7
20to 24 8.9 56 ~12.2
25t0 34 5.0 3.1 ~6.9
35 and older 7.0 2.8 ~11.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.2 9.4 ~19.0
12 Years 5.3 32~74
More than 12 Years 4.4 2.6 ~6.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 13.0 9.3 ~ 16.6
$15,000 to $34,999 5.9 3.3 ~85
$35,000 or more 1.9 0.5 ~3.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 9.5 7.1 ~11.9
No 3.5 20 ~5.0
Marital Status
Married 4.3 26 ~59
Not Married 10.0 74 ~12.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Barrier to Early Prenatal Care (EPNC) Among Women in
Florida: Other reasons
PRAMS Question: Did having other reasons to keep you from getting prenatal care as early as you wanted? Answer:

Yes.
By Race
30
24.8
20.9
16.9
151 10.9
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 - 27.7
20.4
16.9
15 + 13.4 13.1
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 16.9 14.7 ~ 19.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 10.9 8.0 ~13.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 24.8 20.2 ~ 29.5
Hispanics 20.9 16.4 ~ 254
Age
19 and younger 27.7 21.3 ~ 34.1
20to 24 20.4 15.9 ~ 25.0
25to0 34 13.4 10.4 ~ 16.5
35 and older 13.1 7.3 ~18.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 30.4 24.2 ~ 36.7
12 Years 17.9 141 ~ 21.6
More than 12 Years 9.9 7.3 ~12.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 24.2 19.7 ~ 28.7
$15,000 to $34,999 17.6 13.2 ~ 22.0
$35,000 or more 7.0 4.4 ~9.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 25.3 21.7 ~ 28.8
No 7.4 52 ~9.6
Marital Status
Married 11.6 9.1 ~14.2
Not Married 24.1 20.4 ~ 27.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Paid by Medicaid Among Women Who
Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your prenatal care paid for? Answer: Medicaid.

By Race
80 -
64.8
53.5
45.0
40 - 32.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
- 72.5
80 66.6
45.0
40 31.7 271
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 45.0 42.0 ~ 47.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 32.7 28.3 ~ 37.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 64.8 59.7 ~ 70.0
Hispanics 53.5 48.0 ~ 59.0
Age
19 and younger 72.5 66.1 ~ 78.9
20to 24 66.6 61.0 ~ 72.2
25to0 34 31.7 27.6 ~ 35.9
35 and older 27.1 195 ~ 34.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 75.6 70.0 ~ 81.2
12 Years 61.1 56.0 ~ 66.2
More than 12 Years 20.6 17.0 ~ 24.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 77.1 72.4 ~ 81.7
$15,000 to $34,999 54.2 48.5 ~ 60.0
$35,000 or more 6.1 3.7 ~85
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 87.3 845 ~ 90.1
No 0.0 0.0 ~0.0
Marital Status
Married 25.9 22.3 ~29.5
Not Married 71.4 67.4 ~ 75.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Paid by Personal Income Among Women Who
Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your prenatal care paid for? Answer: Personal Income.

By Race
40 35.7
31.4
28.4
23.1
20
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age 39.7
40 - 35.7
31.4
25.3
20 1 17.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 31.4 28.6 ~ 34.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 35.7 31.1 ~40.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 23.1 18.5 ~ 27.6
Hispanics 28.4 235 ~ 33.4
Age
19 and younger 17.2 119 ~ 22.6
20to 24 25.3 20.1 ~ 30.5
2510 34 35.7 31.4 ~ 40.0
35 and older 39.7 315 ~ 479
Education
Less than 12 Years 18.8 13.7 ~ 23.8
12 Years 27.4 22.8 ~ 32.0
More than 12 Years 39.5 35.0 ~44.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 16.8 12.6 ~ 20.9
$15,000 to $34,999 34.3 28.8 ~ 39.8
$35,000 or more 43.2 37.9 ~ 48.5
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 18.7 154 ~ 22.0
No 45.1 40.6 ~ 49.5
Marital Status
Married 38.5 345 ~ 425
Not Married 21.6 18.0 ~ 25.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Paid by Insurance or Health Maintenance
Organization Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your prenatal care paid for? Answer: Insurance or Health Maintenance Organization
(HMO).

By Race
70 64.1
47.2
35 31.8 30.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
70 - 8.8 65.5
47.2
35 A 296 27.3
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 47.2 44,2 ~ 50.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 64.1 59.6 ~ 68.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.8 26.8 ~ 36.8
Hispanics 30.7 25.6 ~ 35.7
Age
19 and younger 22.6 16.7 ~ 28.5
20to 24 27.3 22.1 ~ 32.6
2510 34 58.8 54.3 ~ 63.2
35 and older 65.5 57.4 ~73.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 9.7 6.2 ~13.2
12 Years 34.2 29.2 ~ 39.2
More than 12 Years 72.6 68.6 ~ 76.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 11.7 8.4 ~15.0
$15,000 to $34,999 40.7 35.1 ~46.4
$35,000 or more 87.3 83.8 ~ 90.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 7.7 5.6 ~ 9.7
No 89.4 86.7 ~ 92.1
Marital Status
Married 66.1 62.2 ~ 70.1
Not Married 21.1 17.6 ~ 24.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Paid by Medipass Among Women Who
Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your prenatal care paid for? Answer: Medipass.

By Race
15 +
9.9
8.3
8 - 6.4
4.0
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
11.4 10.6
8 - 6.4
4.1
2.0
0 | l
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 6.4 49 ~ 7.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 4.0 2.1 ~58
Non-Hispanic Blacks 9.9 6.6 ~ 13.2
Hispanics 8.3 53 ~11.3
Age
19 and younger 11.4 6.7 ~ 16.1
20to 24 10.6 7.1 ~14.1
25to0 34 4.1 2.3 ~59
35 and older 2.0 0.0 ~4.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 10.9 6.9 ~ 14.8
12 Years 10.2 7.0 ~13.5
More than 12 Years 1.9 0.8 ~ 3.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 11.4 8.0 ~ 14.7
$15,000 to $34,999 3.8 1.8 ~5.8
$35,000 or more 1.6 0.2 ~29
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 12.1 9.5 ~14.8
No 0.4 0.0 ~ 0.9
Marital Status
Married 3.0 1.6 ~4.3
Not Married 11.1 8.3 ~13.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About the Effects of Smoking
During Pregnancy Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you
about how smoking during pregnancy could affect your baby? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100
74.0 20,1 77.0 78.2
50 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 85.7 83.8
58.5
50 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 74.0 71.3 ~ 76.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 70.1 65.7 ~ 74.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 77.0 725 ~ 81.6
Hispanics 78.2 73.6 ~ 82.8
Age
19 and younger 85.7 80.8 ~ 90.7
20to 24 83.8 79.5 ~ 88.1
2510 34 70.4 66.3 ~ 74.5
35 and older 58.5 50.2 ~ 66.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 86.2 81.7 ~ 90.8
12 Years 77.2 72.8 ~ 81.7
More than 12 Years 66.6 62.2 ~70.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.1 81.4 ~ 88.8
$15,000 to $34,999 73.8 68.6 ~ 78.9
$35,000 or more 63.2 58.0 ~ 68.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 80.3 77.0 ~ 83.6
No 67.4 63.2 ~71.6
Marital Status
Married 66.8 62.9 ~ 70.7
Not Married 84.1 80.9 ~ 87.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Breastfeeding Among

Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you

about breastfeeding your baby? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 84.4 826 86.8 86.0
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
90.9 By Ang
100 . .
84.4 80.9 470
50 A
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 25t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 84.4 82.2 ~ 86.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 82.6 79.0 ~ 86.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 86.8 83.1 ~ 90.5
Hispanics 86.0 82.1 ~ 90.0
Age
19 and younger 90.9 86.8 ~ 94.9
20to 24 91.9 88.8 ~ 94.9
25to0 34 80.9 77.4 ~ 845
35 and older 77.0 69.8 ~ 84.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 90.3 86.4 ~ 94.2
12 Years 86.8 83.2 ~90.4
More than 12 Years 80.3 76.7 ~ 84.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 91.4 88.4 ~ 94.4
$15,000 to $34,999 83.0 78.6 ~ 87.4
$35,000 or more 78.3 74.0 ~ 82.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 87.9 85.2 ~ 90.6
No 80.6 77.0 ~ 84.1
Marital Status
Married 79.7 76.4 ~ 83.1
Not Married 90.9 88.5 ~ 93.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About the Effects of Drinking
Alcohol During Pregnancy Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you
about how drinking alcohol during pregnancy could affect your baby? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 + 803
74.7 6.4 79.0
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 87.3 825
63.3
50 -
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 74.7 72.0 ~77.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 69.4 65.0 ~ 73.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 80.3 76.0 ~ 84.6
Hispanics 79.0 74.4 ~ 83.5
Age
19 and younger 87.3 82.6 ~ 92.0
20to 24 82.5 78.1 ~ 87.0
2510 34 70.8 66.7 ~ 74.9
35 and older 63.3 55.1 ~71.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 86.7 82.2 ~91.1
12 Years 79.3 75.0 ~ 83.6
More than 12 Years 66.2 61.8 ~ 70.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 83.2 79.1 ~ 87.3
$15,000 to $34,999 75.4 70.4 ~ 80.4
$35,000 or more 64.8 59.6 ~ 69.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 80.3 77.0 ~ 83.6
No 68.7 64.5 ~72.9
Marital Status
Married 67.9 64.0 ~71.8
Not Married 84.1 80.8 ~ 87.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Using Seat Belts During
Pregnancy Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you

about using a seat belt during your pregnancy? Answer: Yes.

By Race 550
60 54.1 .
514 48.4
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
60 - 51.4 >66 53.6 51.0
44.7
30
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 51.4 48.4 ~ 54.5
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 48.4 43.7 ~ 53.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 54.1 48.8 ~ 59.5
Hispanics 55.0 49.4 ~ 60.6
Age
19 and younger 56.6 495 ~ 63.7
20to 24 53.6 47.8 ~ 59.5
2510 34 51.0 46.5 ~ 55.5
35 and older 44.7 36.2 ~ 53.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 62.5 56.1 ~ 68.9
12 Years 54.8 49.6 ~ 60.0
More than 12 Years 44.1 39.5 ~ 48.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 59.8 545 ~ 65.2
$15,000 to $34,999 46.6 40.8 ~ 52.4
$35,000 or more 45.0 39.7 ~ 50.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 56.1 52.0 ~ 60.2
No 46.7 42.2 ~51.2
Marital Status
Married 48.1 440 ~ 52.3
Not Married 56.0 51.7 ~ 60.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Postpartum Birth Control
Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you
about hirth control methods to use after your pregnancy? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 ~
78.8 79.0 556 75.8
50 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100
78.8 86.0 84.2 77.9
65.9
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 78.8 76.3 ~ 81.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 79.0 75.2 ~ 82.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 85.6 81.9 ~ 89.4
Hispanics 75.8 71.1 ~ 80.6
Age
19 and younger 86.0 81.2 ~ 90.9
20to 24 84.2 79.9 ~ 88.5
25to0 34 77.9 74.1 ~ 81.7
35 and older 65.9 57.9 ~73.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 84.9 80.1 ~ 89.7
12 Years 80.9 76.8 ~ 85.0
More than 12 Years 75.2 71.2 ~ 79.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 84.2 80.2 ~ 88.2
$15,000 to $34,999 75.2 70.1 ~ 80.3
$35,000 or more 75.9 71.4 ~ 80.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 80.6 77.3 ~ 83.9
No 77.3 73.6 ~ 81.0
Marital Status
Married 76.1 72.6 ~ 79.6
Not Married 82.5 79.1 ~ 85.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Pregnancy-Safe Medicines
Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida
PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk with you

about medicines that are safe to take during your pregnancy? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 87.6 89.6 86.2 86.6
50 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 ~ 87.6 88.1 87.7 88.0 85.9
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 87.6 85.7 ~ 89.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 89.6 86.7 ~ 92.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 86.2 82.4 ~ 89.9
Hispanics 86.6 82.9 ~90.4
Age
19 and younger 88.1 83.5 ~92.7
20to 24 87.7 83.8 ~91.5
25to0 34 88.0 85.1 ~ 90.9
35 and older 85.9 80.4 ~ 91.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 84.2 79.4 ~ 89.1
12 Years 86.3 82.7 ~ 89.9
More than 12 Years 89.8 87.1 ~ 925
Household Income
$15,000 less 88.1 84.8 ~91.4
$15,000 to $34,999 83.1 78.7 ~ 87.6
$35,000 or more 90.8 87.8 ~ 93.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 85.6 82.7 ~ 88.5
No 90.2 87.7 ~ 92.8
Marital Status
Married 88.0 85.4 ~ 90.7
Not Married 87.1 84.2 ~ 89.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About the Effects of Using lllegal
Drugs During Pregnancy Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk you about

how using illegal drugs could affect your baby? Answer: Yes.

By Race 58
69.4 63.9
40 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100
69.4 64.4
56.3
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 69.4 66.6 ~ 72.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 63.9 59.3 ~ 68.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 75.0 70.3 ~ 79.7
Hispanics 75.8 70.9 ~ 80.6
Age
19 and younger 82.7 77.4 ~ 88.1
20to 24 79.6 74.9 ~ 84.4
2510 34 64.4 60.1 ~ 68.8
35 and older 56.3 47.8 ~ 64.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 83.3 78.2 ~ 88.3
12 Years 75.9 71.4 ~ 80.4
More than 12 Years 58.9 54.4 ~ 63.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 78.8 745 ~ 83.2
$15,000 to $34,999 71.1 65.7 ~ 76.4
$35,000 or more 57.3 52.0 ~ 62.5
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 76.5 73.0 ~ 80.0
No 61.9 57.5 ~ 66.3
Marital Status
Married 61.6 57.6 ~ 65.7
Not Married 80.2 76.8 ~ 83.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Screening for Birth Defects
and Diseases Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk you about

doing tests to screen for birth defects or diseases that run in your family? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 88.7 90.7 89.2 86.6
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 ~ 88.7 84.5 87.9 90.1 88.5
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 88.7 86.8 ~ 90.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 90.7 88.0 ~ 93.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 89.2 85.8 ~ 92.6
Hispanics 86.6 82.9 ~ 90.2
Age
19 and younger 84.5 79.4 ~ 89.7
20to 24 87.9 84.0 ~91.7
2510 34 90.1 87.5 ~92.7
35 and older 88.5 83.2 ~ 93.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 86.1 81.6 ~ 90.6
12 Years 87.8 845 ~91.1
More than 12 Years 90.3 87.6 ~ 93.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.8 82.1 ~ 89.6
$15,000 to $34,999 88.3 84.6 ~ 92.1
$35,000 or more 91.9 89.0 ~ 94.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 86.6 83.8 ~ 89.3
No 91.7 89.2 ~94.1
Marital Status
Married 90.1 87.7 ~ 92.6
Not Married 86.7 83.8 ~ 89.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About How to Respond to Early
Labor Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk you about

what to do if your labor starts early? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 1 83.2 84.7 85.2 80.1
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 +
83.2 84.3 85.2 83.3 8.2
50
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 83.2 81.0 ~ 85.5
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 84.7 81.4 ~ 88.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 85.2 81.4 ~ 89.0
Hispanics 80.1 75.6 ~ 84.6
Age
19 and younger 84.3 79.1 ~ 89.5
20to 24 85.2 81.1 ~ 89.3
2510 34 83.3 80.0 ~ 86.7
35 and older 78.2 71.3 ~ 85.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 84.0 79.3 ~ 88.7
12 Years 83.6 79.7 ~ 87.6
More than 12 Years 82.8 79.3 ~ 86.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.7 81.9 ~ 89.5
$15,000 to $34,999 81.9 77.5 ~ 86.3
$35,000 or more 83.3 79.3 ~ 87.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 85.1 82.3 ~ 88.0
No 81.9 78.4 ~ 85.4
Marital Status
Married 83.5 80.5 ~ 86.6
Not Married 82.8 79.4 ~ 86.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Having a Blood Test for HIV
Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk you about
getting your blood tested for Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV), the virus that causes Acquired Immunodeficiency
Syndrome (AIDS)? Answer: Yes.

100 - 89.2 87.4 By Race 92.5 90.1
50 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 89.2 91.7 91.1 89.6 823
50 ~
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 89.2 87.3 ~91.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 87.4 84.2 ~ 90.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 92.5 89.6 ~ 95.4
Hispanics 90.1 86.8 ~ 93.4
Age
19 and younger 91.7 87.7 ~ 95.7
20to 24 91.1 87.7 ~ 94,5
25to0 34 89.6 86.9 ~ 92.3
35 and older 82.3 75.8 ~ 88.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 89.6 85.4 ~ 93.7
12 Years 92.8 90.1 ~ 95.5
More than 12 Years 86.4 83.2 ~ 89.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 91.5 88.3 ~ 94.7
$15,000 to $34,999 89.9 86.4 ~ 93.4
$35,000 or more 85.6 81.9 ~ 89.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 91.5 89.1 ~ 93.8
No 86.7 83.7 ~ 89.8
Marital Status
Married 87.8 85.2 ~ 90.5
Not Married 91.1 88.5 ~ 93.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Prenatal Care Discussion About Domestic Physical Abuse
Among Women Who Received Prenatal Care in Florida

PRAMS Question: During any of your prenatal care visits, did a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare worker talk you about
physical abuse to women by their husbands or partners? Answer: Yes.

By Race
70 - 67.6 616
55.0
46.4
35
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 70.1 68.6
55.0
48.5
39.5
40
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 55.0 52.0 ~ 58.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 46.4 41.7 ~ 51.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 67.6 625 ~ 72.6
Hispanics 61.6 56.1 ~ 67.1
Age
19 and younger 70.1 63.6 ~ 76.6
20to 24 68.6 63.2 ~74.1
25to0 34 48.5 44.0 ~ 53.0
35 and older 39.5 31.2 ~47.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 73.9 68.1 ~ 79.8
12 Years 64.8 59.7 ~ 69.8
More than 12 Years 40.2 35.8 ~ 44,7
Household Income
$15,000 less 71.5 66.6 ~ 76.5
$15,000 to $34,999 54.0 48.2 ~ 59.7
$35,000 or more 38.6 33.5 ~ 43.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 67.0 63.1 ~ 70.9
No 42.8 38.4 ~ 47.2
Marital Status
Married 46.1 41.9 ~ 50.2
Not Married 67.5 63.3 ~71.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Labor Pains More Than Three Weeks Before Scheduled Due
Date Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have labor pains more than three weeks before your due date?

Answer: Yes.
By Race
30 - 27.8
19.5 19.0
16.0
15 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 1 26.2
19.5 20.1 19.7
15 - 12.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 19.5 17.3 ~ 21.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 19.0 154 ~ 225
Non-Hispanic Blacks 27.8 23.2 ~ 324
Hispanics 16.0 12.3 ~ 19.6
Age
19 and younger 26.2 20.2 ~ 32.1
20to 24 20.1 15.8 ~ 244
25t0 34 19.7 16.4 ~ 23.1
35 and older 12.2 7.6 ~16.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 21.9 16.9 ~ 27.0
12 Years 18.6 15.0 ~ 22.2
More than 12 Years 19.2 15.8 ~ 225
Household Income
$15,000 less 21.0 17.0 ~ 24.9
$15,000 to $34,999 20.4 16.0 ~ 24.7
$35,000 or more 16.7 13.0 ~ 20.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 20.7 17.6 ~ 23.8
No 18.3 151 ~ 215
Marital Status
Married 17.4 145 ~ 20.3
Not Married 22.3 19.0 ~ 25.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of High Blood Pressure or Hypertension During Pregnancy
Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have high blood pressure, hypertension (including pregnancy-induced

hypertension [PIH], preeclampsia or toxemia? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20
14.7
10.8 115
10 8.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
157 12.8
10.8 11.6
9.6 8.8
8 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.8 9.1 ~ 125
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 115 8.6 ~ 14.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 14.7 11.1 ~ 18.3
Hispanics 8.3 56 ~11.0
Age
19 and younger 12.8 8.3 ~17.3
20to 24 9.6 6.5 ~12.8
25to0 34 11.6 8.9 ~ 143
35 and older 8.8 4.8 ~ 12.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 7.6 45 ~ 10.7
12 Years 13.1 9.8 ~ 16.3
More than 12 Years 10.8 8.2 ~13.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 12.7 9.3 ~16.1
$15,000 to $34,999 12.6 9.1 ~16.2
$35,000 or more 8.6 59 ~11.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 11.3 9.0 ~ 13.7
No 10.4 7.9 ~12.9
Marital Status
Married 11.0 85 ~13.4
Not Married 10.6 8.3 ~129

Phase 5

95

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Vaginal Bleeding During Pregnancy Among Women in
Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have vaginal bleeding? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20
16.6
14.6 14.1 135
10 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
20 - By Age
14.6 o4 15.2
12.6 12.0
10 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 14.6 12.6 ~ 16.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 14.1 109 ~ 17.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 13.5 9.9 ~17.0
Hispanics 16.6 12.5 ~ 20.8
Age
19 and younger 12.6 82 ~17.1
20to 24 12.0 8.3 ~ 15.7
25to0 34 16.4 13.2 ~ 19.7
35 and older 15.2 9.5 ~21.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 11.8 7.7 ~15.9
12 Years 16.9 13.1 ~ 20.8
More than 12 Years 14.6 114 ~ 17.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 15.3 11.4 ~19.2
$15,000 to $34,999 12.4 8.8 ~ 16.0
$35,000 or more 15.8 12.1 ~ 19.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 13.4 10.7 ~ 16.1
No 16.1 12.9 ~19.3
Marital Status
Married 15.0 12.1 ~ 17.9
Not Married 14.1 11.2 ~ 17.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Placental Problems During Pregnancy Among Women in
Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have problems with the placenta, such as abruptio placenta or
placenta previa? Answer: Yes.

By Race
8 - 7.5
5.7
4.6 4.3
4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
8 _
5.7 6.3 6.0
5.1
4.3
4 -
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 5.7 4.4 ~7.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 7.5 51 ~9.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 4.6 25 ~6.6
Hispanics 4.3 21 ~6.5
Age
19 and younger 4.3 1.7 ~ 6.8
20to 24 6.3 34 ~9.1
2510 34 6.0 3.9 ~8.0
35 and older 5.1 1.6 ~ 8.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 4.5 19 ~7.2
12 Years 6.4 3.9 ~ 8.9
More than 12 Years 5.8 3.7 ~7.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 5.9 3.4 ~8.4
$15,000 to $34,999 4.4 2.2 ~ 6.7
$35,000 or more 6.6 40 ~9.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 5.3 36 ~7.1
No 6.3 4.2 ~8.4
Marital Status
Married 5.9 40 ~7.9
Not Married 5.5 3.6 ~7.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Severe Nausea, Vomiting, or Dehydration During Pregnancy
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have severe nausea, vomiting, or dehydration? Answer: Yes.

By Race
50 4
39.2
30.2 31.9
26.7
25
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 +
40.3
30.2 31.2 30.4
25 19.7
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 30.2 275 ~ 32.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 26.7 22.6 ~ 30.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 39.2 34.1 ~44.4
Hispanics 31.9 26.7 ~ 37.0
Age
19 and younger 40.3 335 ~47.2
20to 24 31.2 25.9 ~ 36.5
25t0 34 30.4 26.3 ~ 345
35 and older 19.7 13.2 ~ 26.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 28.4 22.8 ~ 34.0
12 Years 35.2 30.3 ~40.1
More than 12 Years 27.8 23.7 ~31.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 36.8 31.7 ~41.9
$15,000 to $34,999 31.2 25.9 ~ 36.5
$35,000 or more 24.9 20.4 ~ 294
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 34.9 31.0 ~ 38.7
No 25.9 22.0 ~ 29.8
Marital Status
Married 27.8 242 ~ 315
Not Married 33.5 295 ~ 375
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Prevalence (Percent) of Diabetes During Pregnancy Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have high blood sugar (diabetes)? Answer: Yes.

By Race
15 +
9.0 9.0 9.2
8.0
8 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
11.9
9.0 9.8
g 6.3 7.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 9.0 7.3 ~10.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.0 6.3 ~11.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.0 5.1 ~10.8
Hispanics 9.2 6.0 ~12.3
Age
19 and younger 6.3 29 ~96
20to 24 7.2 43 ~ 10.1
25to0 34 9.8 7.2 ~125
35 and older 11.9 6.7 ~17.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 10.2 6.0 ~ 14.3
12 Years 8.6 58 ~11.4
More than 12 Years 8.8 6.2 ~11.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 10.6 7.3 ~13.9
$15,000 to $34,999 8.1 51 ~11.2
$35,000 or more 8.6 57 ~ 115
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 9.7 7.3 ~12.2
No 8.3 5.9 ~ 10.7
Marital Status
Married 9.0 6.7 ~11.3
Not Married 9.0 6.5 ~11.5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Urinary Tract Infection During Pregnancy Among Women in

Florida
PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did you have kidney or bladder (urinary tract) infection? Answer: Yes.
By Race
30
23.9
204 20.4
15 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
29.4 By Age
30 26.4
204
17.2
15 13.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 20.4 18.1 ~ 22.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 18.6 15.0 ~ 22.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 20.4 16.1 ~ 24.6
Hispanics 23.9 19.2 ~ 28.6
Age
19 and younger 29.4 23.0 ~ 35.8
20to 24 26.4 21.2 ~ 315
2510 34 17.2 13.8 ~ 20.7
35 and older 13.0 7.9 ~18.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 27.2 21.5 ~ 33.0
12 Years 23.1 18.9 ~ 274
More than 12 Years 16.0 12.6 ~ 19.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 25.9 21.2 ~ 30.7
$15,000 to $34,999 20.9 16.3 ~ 25.6
$35,000 or more 12.7 9.3 ~16.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 28.1 24.4 ~ 31.7
No 12.5 9.6 ~ 155
Marital Status
Married 16.0 13.0 ~ 19.0
Not Married 26.6 22.7 ~ 30.5
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Prevalence (Percent) of Premature Rupture of Membranes During Pregnancy Among
Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did your water break more than three weeks before your baby was due?

Answer: Yes.
By Race
10 -
8.2
5.4 5.2
5 -
3.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
10 - By Age
8.0
5.4 5.3 4.9 5.2
5 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 5.4 43 ~ 6.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 5.2 3.5 ~6.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 8.2 5.9 ~ 10.6
Hispanics 3.3 21 ~4.4
Age
19 and younger 8.0 48 ~11.1
20to 24 5.3 34 ~73
25t0 34 4.9 3.4 ~6.3
35 and older 5.2 2.2 ~8.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 4.9 3.2 ~6.7
12 Years 5.1 35 ~6.7
More than 12 Years 5.9 41 ~7.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 5.3 36 ~7.0
$15,000 to $34,999 6.0 3.8 ~83
$35,000 or more 4.6 29 ~64
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 4.9 3.7 ~6.1
No 5.9 42 ~7.6
Marital Status
Married 4.6 3.3 ~6.0
Not Married 6.4 48 ~ 8.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Incompetent Cervix or Cerclage During Pregnancy Among
Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, did your cervix need to be sewn shut (incompetent cervix, or cerclage)?
Answer: Yes.

By Race
4 -
2.0
2 - 1.6 13 1.6
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
4 -
2.1
2 1.6 13 1.4
1.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 1.6 0.9 ~23
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 1.3 0.3 ~23
Non-Hispanic Blacks 2.0 0.8 ~3.2
Hispanics 1.6 04 ~28
Age
19 and younger 1.3 0.0 ~ 2.8
20to 24 1.0 0.0 ~1.9
2510 34 2.1 0.9 ~ 3.3
35 and older 1.4 0.0 ~ 3.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 0.6 0.0 ~1.3
12 Years 3.1 1.3 ~49
More than 12 Years 0.9 0.2 ~15
Household Income
$15,000 less 2.3 0.6 ~ 3.9
$15,000 to $34,999 2.5 0.8 ~4.2
$35,000 or more 0.7 02 ~1.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 1.8 0.7 ~ 29
No 1.4 05~ 23
Marital Status
Married 1.8 0.8 ~ 2.8
Not Married 1.3 04 ~22
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Prevalence (Percent) of Injury Due to Automobile Accident During Pregnancy Among
Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your pregnancy, were you hurt in a car accident? Answer: Yes.

By Race
4 -
2.3
2 1.5 L7
0.5
0 | l
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
4 _
3.3
2.6
2 1.5 1o
) 1.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 1.5 0.8 ~2.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 1.7 0.6 ~ 2.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 2.3 0.8 ~ 3.8
Hispanics 0.5 00~11
Age
19 and younger 3.3 0.7 ~5.9
20to 24 1.2 0.1 ~23
25to0 34 1.0 0.2 ~1.7
35 and older 2.6 0.0 ~54
Education
Less than 12 Years 1.4 0.2 ~27
12 Years 2.1 0.6 ~ 3.5
More than 12 Years 1.2 0.3 ~22
Household Income
$15,000 less 2.3 0.9 ~ 3.6
$15,000 to $34,999 0.9 0.0~19
$35,000 or more 1.6 0.2 ~29
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 1.6 0.7 ~ 25
No 1.5 05 ~25
Marital Status
Married 1.8 0.7 ~ 2.8
Not Married 1.1 04 ~1.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Being Hospitalized for Maternal Morbidity During Pregnancy
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: Because of health problems during pregnancy, did you go to the hospital and stay for at least one
day? Answer: Yes.

By Race
30 +
23.1
17.6 17.5
14.0
15
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
30 - By Age
23.5
17.6 17.3 18.1
15.3
15 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 17.6 15.1 ~ 20.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 17.5 134 ~21.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 23.1 18.1 ~ 28.0
Hispanics 14.0 10.0 ~ 18.1
Age
19 and younger 23.5 16.7 ~ 30.2
20to 24 15.3 11.0 ~ 19.6
25t0 34 17.3 13.6 ~ 21.0
35 and older 18.1 105 ~ 25.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 19.8 13.8 ~ 25.8
12 Years 18.1 13.9 ~ 224
More than 12 Years 16.0 12.4 ~ 19.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 18.1 139 ~ 224
$15,000 to $34,999 18.2 13.1 ~ 23.2
$35,000 or more 16.6 12.1 ~ 21.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 17.5 14.3 ~ 20.8
No 17.3 135 ~21.1
Marital Status
Married 16.1 12.7 ~ 195
Not Married 19.4 15.8 ~ 23.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Vaginal Delivery Among Women in Florida

Birth Record Data: Type of Delivery: Vaginal .

By Race
80 70.1
66.0 67.4 61.2
40
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 - 82.8
66.0 735 61.8
53.0
50 ~
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 66.0 63.2 ~ 68.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 70.1 65.8 ~ 74.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 67.4 625 ~ 72.3
Hispanics 61.2 55.8 ~ 66.5
Age
19 and younger 82.8 77.7 ~ 87.8
20to 24 73.5 68.6 ~ 78.5
25to0 34 61.8 57.4 ~ 66.1
35 and older 53.0 447 ~ 61.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 75.8 70.3 ~ 81.3
12 Years 63.8 58.8 ~ 68.8
More than 12 Years 63.6 59.3 ~ 68.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 69.6 64.7 ~ 74.5
$15,000 to $34,999 65.8 60.3 ~ 71.2
$35,000 or more 62.7 57.6 ~ 67.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 69.0 65.3 ~ 72.7
No 63.1 58.8 ~ 67.4
Marital Status
Married 63.7 59.7 ~ 67.6
Not Married 69.3 65.3 ~ 73.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Cesarean Section Delivery Among Women in Florida

Birth Record Data: Type of Delivery: Cesarean Section.

50 By Race
38.8
34.0 0.9 32.6
25
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
50 - By Age 47.0
38.2
34.0
26.5
25 1 17.2
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 34.0 31.1 ~ 36.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 29.9 25.6 ~ 34.2
Non-Hispanic Blacks 32.6 27.7 ~ 37.5
Hispanics 38.8 335 ~44.2
Age
19 and younger 17.2 12.2 ~ 22.3
20to 24 26.5 215 ~ 314
2510 34 38.2 33.9 ~42.6
35 and older 47.0 38.7 ~ 55.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 24.2 18.7 ~ 29.7
12 Years 36.2 31.2 ~41.2
More than 12 Years 36.4 32.0 ~ 40.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 30.4 255 ~ 35.3
$15,000 to $34,999 34.2 28.8 ~ 39.7
$35,000 or more 37.3 322 ~42.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 31.0 27.3 ~ 34.7
No 36.9 32.6 ~41.2
Marital Status
Married 36.3 32.4 ~ 40.3
Not Married 30.7 26.7 ~ 34.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Delivery Paid for by Medicaid Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your delivery paid for? Answer: Medicaid.

By Race
80
66.1 63.7
49.5
40 - 34.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
79.8 By Age
80 1 69.5
49.5
40 - 36.7 312
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 49.5 46.5 ~ 52.5
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 34.2 29.7 ~ 38.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 66.1 61.1 ~71.1
Hispanics 63.7 58.5 ~ 69.0
Age
19 and younger 79.8 74.1 ~ 85.5
20to 24 69.5 64.1 ~74.9
2510 34 36.7 32.4 ~41.0
35 and older 31.2 23.3 ~ 39.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 85.4 81.2 ~ 89.5
12 Years 63.6 58.6 ~ 68.7
More than 12 Years 23.8 20.0 ~ 27.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.2 81.5 ~ 88.9
$15,000 to $34,999 60.5 54,9 ~ 66.1
$35,000 or more 6.2 3.8 ~ 8.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 96.6 95.3 ~ 97.9
No 0.0 0.0 ~ 0.0
Marital Status
Married 29.4 25.7 ~ 33.2
Not Married 77.4 73.9 ~ 81.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Delivery Paid for by Personal Income Among Women in

Florida
PRAMS Question: How was your delivery paid for? Answer: Personal Income.
By Race
40 - 36.0
25.0
20 16.2 13.8
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
40
30.8 31.4
25.0
20 - 17.3
9.9
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 25.0 22.3 ~ 27.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 36.0 31.4 ~ 40.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 16.2 12.3 ~ 20.2
Hispanics 13.8 10.3 ~ 17.3
Age
19 and younger 9.9 57 ~14.1
20to 24 17.3 129 ~ 21.7
25to0 34 30.8 26.7 ~ 35.0
35 and older 31.4 23.7 ~ 39.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 7.0 3.9 ~10.0
12 Years 21.4 17.0 ~ 25.7
More than 12 Years 35.4 31.0 ~ 39.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 6.8 4.4 ~9.2
$15,000 to $34,999 23.6 18.8 ~ 28.4
$35,000 or more 43.4 38.1 ~ 48.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 5.6 3.7 ~7.4
No 46.2 41.7 ~ 50.7
Marital Status
Married 34.2 30.3 ~ 38.1
Not Married 12.1 9.3 ~14.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Delivery Paid for by Insurance or Health Maintenance
Organization Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your delivery paid for? Answer: Health Insurance or Health Maintenance Organization
(HMO).

By Race
80
63.5
46.4
40 20.1 30.3
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
. By Age 65.1
70 58.1
46.4
35 27.5
18.1
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 46.4 43.4 ~ 49.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 63.5 58.9 ~ 68.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 29.1 24.3 ~ 33.9
Hispanics 30.3 25.3 ~ 35.3
Age
19 and younger 18.1 12.7 ~ 23.6
20to 24 27.5 22.2 ~ 32.7
25t0 34 58.1 53.6 ~ 62.5
35 and older 65.1 571 ~73.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 8.7 53 ~12.2
12 Years 32.7 27.7 ~ 37.6
More than 12 Years 72.8 68.8 ~ 76.8
Household Income
$15,000 less 10.1 7.0 ~13.3
$15,000 to $34,999 37.5 31.9 ~ 43.0
$35,000 or more 89.1 859 ~ 924
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 4.4 28 ~6.1
No 91.1 88.6 ~ 93.6
Marital Status
Married 66.2 62.3 ~ 70.1
Not Married 18.8 155 ~ 22.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Delivery Paid for by Medipass Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: How was your delivery paid for? Answer: Medipass.

By Race
15 +
9-5 8.4
8 6.2
3.6
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
11.9
10.0
8 - 6.2
3.9
24
0 | l
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 6.2 4.8 ~ 7.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 3.6 19 ~54
Non-Hispanic Blacks 9.5 6.3 ~12.7
Hispanics 8.4 53 ~115
Age
19 and younger 11.9 7.3 ~16.6
20to 24 10.0 6.6 ~ 134
25to0 34 3.9 21 ~57
35 and older 2.4 0.0 ~5.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 11.8 7.6 ~16.0
12 Years 9.8 6.6 ~ 13.0
More than 12 Years 1.4 0.6 ~ 2.3
Household Income
$15,000 less 11.0 76 ~14.4
$15,000 to $34,999 4.6 2.3 ~6.9
$35,000 or more 0.9 0.0 ~1.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 11.8 9.1 ~14.4
No 0.5 00~11
Marital Status
Married 3.2 1.8 ~4.6
Not Married 10.4 7.7 ~13.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Low Birth Weight Among Infants in Florida

Birth Record Data: Birth Weight: (Infant born weighing less than or equal to 2,500 grams; five pounds, eight ounces).

By Race
15 +
12.4
7.9
g - 6.9 6.4
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
10.2 9.4
79 7.3 7.2
8 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 7.9 7.2 ~85
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 6.9 6.0 ~7.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 12.4 10.6 ~ 14.2
Hispanics 6.4 54 ~7.4
Age
19 and younger 10.2 8.1 ~122
20to 24 7.3 6.1 ~ 85
2510 34 7.2 6.3 ~8.1
35 and older 9.4 7.4 ~11.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 9.3 7.7 ~10.9
12 Years 8.3 7.1 ~9.4
More than 12 Years 7.0 6.1 ~7.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 9.2 7.9 ~ 105
$15,000 to $34,999 7.3 6.1 ~ 85
$35,000 or more 6.6 56 ~7.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 8.8 7.8 ~9.8
No 6.9 6.0 ~ 7.8
Marital Status
Married 6.6 58 ~7.4
Not Married 9.6 8.5 ~10.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Very Low Birth Weight Among Infants in Florida

Birth Record Data: Birth Weight: (Infant born weighing less than or equal to 1,500 grams; three pounds, five ounces).

By Race
4 -
3.2
27 1.5
1.0 1.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
4 -
2.3 20
2 -
15 11 1.3
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 1.5 1.2 ~1.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 1.0 0.7 ~1.3
Non-Hispanic Blacks 3.2 24 ~ 3.9
Hispanics 1.2 0.8 ~16
Age
19 and younger 2.3 15 ~31
20to 24 1.1 0.7 ~15
25to0 34 1.3 1.0 ~1.6
35 and older 2.0 1.3 ~27
Education
Less than 12 Years 1.7 1.2 ~23
12 Years 1.7 1.3 ~21
More than 12 Years 1.2 09 ~15
Household Income
$15,000 less 1.7 1.2 ~21
$15,000 to $34,999 1.4 1.0 ~1.9
$35,000 or more 1.1 08 ~1.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 1.6 1.3 ~1.9
No 1.3 1.0~16
Marital Status
Married 1.0 0.8 ~1.3
Not Married 2.0 16 ~24
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Prevalence (Percent) of Preterm Births Among Infants in Florida

Birth Record Data: Gestational Age at Birth: (Infant born at less than 37 weeks gestational age).

By Race
20 +
16.4
10.6
10 4 9.3 8.2
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
15 +
106 11.3 10.9 11.9
8.9
8 |
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 10.6 9.2 ~11.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 9.3 7.2 ~11.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 16.4 13.2 ~ 19.6
Hispanics 8.2 6.2 ~10.3
Age
19 and younger 11.3 8.1 ~14.6
20to 24 8.9 6.7 ~11.1
2510 34 10.9 8.7 ~13.1
35 and older 11.9 8.0 ~ 15.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 9.2 7.0 ~11.5
12 Years 10.6 8.3 ~13.0
More than 12 Years 11.1 8.8 ~13.4
Household Income
$15,000 less 10.2 8.0 ~124
$15,000 to $34,999 11.1 8.2 ~14.0
$35,000 or more 10.1 76 ~125
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 10.3 85 ~121
No 10.8 8.6 ~12.9
Marital Status
Married 10.1 8.2 ~12.0
Not Married 11.2 9.3 ~13.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Admission into a Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) Among
Infants in Florida

PRAMS Question: After your baby was born, was he or she put in an intensive care unit? Answer: Yes.

By Race
20 7 17.0
13.3 120 123
10 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
20 - By Age
15.0 16.2
13.3 13.3
11.3
10 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 13.3 115 ~ 15.2
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 12.0 9.3 ~14.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 17.0 13.5 ~ 20.5
Hispanics 12.3 9.0 ~ 15.6
Age
19 and younger 15.0 10.6 ~ 194
20to 24 11.3 8.2 ~14.4
25to0 34 13.3 10.6 ~ 16.0
35 and older 16.2 10.5 ~ 21.8
Education
Less than 12 Years 14.1 10.2 ~ 18.0
12 Years 12.8 9.7 ~15.9
More than 12 Years 13.2 10.5 ~ 16.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 14.3 11.1 ~ 17.6
$15,000 to $34,999 15.8 11.9 ~ 19.7
$35,000 or more 10.8 7.8 ~ 13.7
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 14.5 12.0 ~ 17.0
No 12.1 9.4 ~ 14.7
Marital Status
Married 13.2 10.6 ~ 15.7
Not Married 13.6 11.1 ~ 16.1

Phase 5 114 Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Postpartum Hospital Stay of More Than Two Nights Among
Infants in Florida

PRAMS Question: After your baby was born, how many nights did he or she stay in the hospital? (Among infants born in
a hospital.) Answer: Three days or more.

By Race
60 - 58.0 57.5
49.4
39.3
30 A
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
60 - By Age 55.8
49.4 50.8 48.7 476
30 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 49.4 46.4 ~ 524
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 39.3 34.7 ~ 43.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 58.0 52.6 ~ 63.3
Hispanics 57.5 52.1 ~ 63.0
Age
19 and younger 50.8 43.8 ~ 57.8
20 to 24 48.7 42,9 ~ 545
25to 34 47.6 43.0 ~ 52.1
35 and older 55.8 47.5 ~ 64.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 52.3 45.8 ~ 58.7
12 Years 52.8 47.7 ~ 58.0
More than 12 Years 45.3 40.7 ~ 49.9
Household Income
$15,000 less 56.4 51.1 ~ 61.8
$15,000 to $34,999 47.9 42.1 ~ 53.6
$35,000 or more 42.5 37.2 ~ 477
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 52.8 48.7 ~ 56.9
No 45.6 41.1 ~ 50.1
Marital Status
Married 44.6 40.5 ~ 48.7
Not Married 56.1 51.8 ~ 60.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Information About Breastfeeding Being Given by Hospital
Staff During Postpartum Hospital Stay Among New Mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did the hospital staff give you information about breastfeeding? (Among
women who gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 91.5 91.1 94.4 90.5
50 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 - 91.5 93.2 90.9 91.8 90.2
50 ~
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 91.5 89.7 ~ 93.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 91.1 88.3 ~ 93.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 94.4 91.8 ~ 96.9
Hispanics 90.5 87.1 ~ 93.8
Age
19 and younger 93.2 89.5 ~ 96.9
20 to 24 90.9 87.3 ~94.4
25to 34 91.8 89.3 ~94.4
35 and older 90.2 85.1 ~ 95.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 87.9 83.4 ~ 024
12 Years 91.6 88.5 ~94.7
More than 12 Years 93.0 90.5 ~ 954
Household Income
$15,000 less 90.5 87.2 ~ 93.8
$15,000 to $34,999 89.4 85.5 ~ 93.3
$35,000 or more 93.1 90.3 ~ 95.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 89.3 86.6 ~ 92.1
No 93.6 91.4 ~ 95.9
Marital Status
Married 92.2 89.9 ~ 94,5
Not Married 90.6 87.8 ~ 93.3
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Prevalence (Percent) of Mothers and Infants Staying in Same Hospital Room During
Postpartum Hospital Stay Among Live Births in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did your new baby stay in the same room with you? (Among women who

gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 87.1
83.0 82.8 771
50 +
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 83.0 80.3 87.5 82.5 77.9
50 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 25 to 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 83.0 80.8 ~ 85.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 87.1 84.1 ~ 90.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 82.8 79.1 ~ 86.5
Hispanics 77.1 72.5 ~ 81.7
Age
19 and younger 80.3 74.9 ~ 85.7
20to 24 87.5 84.0 ~ 90.9
25to0 34 82.5 79.2 ~ 85.8
35 and older 77.9 71.1 ~ 84.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 76.9 71.3 ~ 82.4
12 Years 84.1 80.5 ~ 87.6
More than 12 Years 84.9 81.9 ~ 88.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 80.3 76.2 ~ 84.4
$15,000 to $34,999 80.5 76.0 ~ 85.0
$35,000 or more 88.1 849 ~91.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 80.3 77.1 ~ 83.5
No 86.1 83.2 ~ 89.0
Marital Status
Married 85.0 82.2 ~ 87.8
Not Married 80.1 76.7 ~ 83.5

Phase 5

117

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Breastfeeding Infant During Postpartum Hospital Stay
Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did you breastfeed your new baby? (Among women who gave birth in a
hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
90
54.3
45 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
90 ~ By Age 76.1 78.6
69.8
61.2
52.3
45
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 69.8 67.1 ~ 725
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 72.3 68.0 ~ 76.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 54.3 48.8 ~ 59.7
Hispanics 75.7 71.1 ~ 80.4
Age
19 and younger 52.3 45,2 ~ 59.5
20to 24 61.2 55.5 ~ 67.0
2510 34 76.1 72.3 ~ 79.9
35 and older 78.6 71.9 ~ 85.2
Education
Less than 12 Years 58.6 52.1 ~ 65.1
12 Years 60.6 55,5 ~ 65.7
More than 12 Years 80.7 77.2 ~ 84.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 63.6 58.4 ~ 68.8
$15,000 to $34,999 67.5 62.1 ~72.9
$35,000 or more 79.2 75.0 ~ 83.5
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 60.5 56.5 ~ 64.5
No 79.7 76.2 ~ 83.3
Marital Status
Married 76.7 73.2 ~ 80.2
Not Married 60.1 55.8 ~ 64.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Breastfeeding Within One Hour Postpartum Among Women
in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did you breastfeed your new baby in the first hour after its birth? (Among

women who gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

60 - By Race
44.3 490 45.7
31.8
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 + 44.3 48.6 48.1
38.7 37.2
25
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 44.3 41.3 ~47.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 49.0 44.1 ~ 53.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 31.8 26.6 ~ 37.0
Hispanics 45.7 40.2 ~ 51.2
Age
19 and younger 38.7 31.6 ~45.8
20to 24 37.2 31.5 ~43.0
25t0 34 48.6 440 ~ 53.2
35 and older 48.1 395 ~ 56.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 37.8 31.3 ~44.3
12 Years 36.9 317 ~42.0
More than 12 Years 52.1 475 ~ 56.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 38.4 33.0 ~ 43.8
$15,000 to $34,999 45.3 395 ~51.2
$35,000 or more 50.0 44.6 ~ 55.4
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 37.5 33.4 ~41.6
No 51.8 47.2 ~ 56.3
Marital Status
Married 50.5 46.3 ~ 54.7
Not Married 35.7 314 ~ 40.0

Phase 5

119

Florida PRAMS 2005



Prevalence (Percent) of Hospital Staff Helping New Mothers Learn to Breastfeed
During Postpartum Hospital Stay Among Women in Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did the hospital staff help you learn how to breastfeed? (Among women

who gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
80 65.0 65.1 69.0
56.6
40
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
20 - 65.0 By 2‘?[68 67.7 67.3
58.3 )
35
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 65.0 62.1 ~ 67.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 65.1 60.4 ~ 69.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 56.6 51.2 ~ 62.0
Hispanics 69.0 63.8 ~ 74.1
Age
19 and younger 58.3 51.2 ~ 65.4
20to 24 61.8 56.1 ~ 67.5
25to0 34 67.7 63.4 ~72.0
35 and older 67.3 59.4 ~ 75.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 56.9 50.2 ~ 63.5
12 Years 59.2 54.1 ~ 64.3
More than 12 Years 72.1 67.9 ~ 76.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 61.4 56.1 ~ 66.8
$15,000 to $34,999 60.5 54,7 ~ 66.2
$35,000 or more 72.8 68.1 ~ 77.6
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 56.1 52.0 ~ 60.3
No 74.2 70.3 ~ 78.2
Marital Status
Married 68.5 64.6 ~ 72.4
Not Married 60.1 55.8 ~ 64.4
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Prevalence (Percent) of Feeding Infant Only Breast Milk During Postpartum Hospital
Stay Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did you feed your new baby only breast milk? (Among women who gave

birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
50 1 426
33.3
24.4
o5 22.9
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
50 4 43.8
36.7
33.3
26.1
o5 | 22.9
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 25t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 33.3 304 ~ 36.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 42.6 37.8 ~47.4
Non-Hispanic Blacks 22.9 18.2 ~ 27.6
Hispanics 24.4 19.7 ~ 29.2
Age
19 and younger 22.9 16.8 ~ 29.0
20to 24 26.1 209 ~ 31.3
25to 34 36.7 323 ~41.2
35 and older 43.8 35.3 ~ 52.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 19.0 14.0 ~ 24.0
12 Years 25.2 20.5 ~ 29.9
More than 12 Years 45.4 40.8 ~ 50.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 23.4 18.7 ~ 28.1
$15,000 to $34,999 31.6 26.2 ~ 37.1
$35,000 or more 44.6 39.2 ~ 50.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 24.0 20.4 ~ 27.6
No 43.2 38.7 ~ 47.8
Marital Status
Married 41.9 37.7 ~ 46.1
Not Married 21.3 17.7 ~ 24.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Being Told to Breastfeed on Demand by Hospital Staff
During Postpartum Hospital Stay Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did the staff tell you to breastfeed your new baby on demand? (Among

women who gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
80
58.4 60.0 63.0
47.0
40 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
70 - £8.4 64.2 62.6
52.3
43.1
35
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 58.4 55.4 ~61.4
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 60.0 55.2 ~ 64.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 47.0 415 ~ 525
Hispanics 63.0 57.7 ~ 68.3
Age
19 and younger 43.1 35.9 ~ 50.2
20to 24 52.3 46.4 ~ 58.2
25t0 34 64.2 59.8 ~ 68.6
35 and older 62.6 54.4 ~ 70.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 47.8 41.1 ~ 545
12 Years 50.6 454 ~ 55.9
More than 12 Years 68.4 64.1 ~72.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 53.8 48.3 ~ 59.2
$15,000 to $34,999 55.0 49.2 ~ 60.9
$35,000 or more 67.0 61.9 ~ 72.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 50.8 46.6 ~ 55.0
No 66.5 62.3 ~ 70.8
Marital Status
Married 64.2 60.2 ~ 68.2
Not Married 50.3 459 ~ 54.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hospital Staff Giving a Gift Pack Containing Formula to New
Mothers During Postpartum Hospital Stay Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did the hospital give you a gift pack with formula? (Among women who

gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 - 88.0 851 89.3 90.4
50 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 - 88.0 87.8 94 87.4 83.4
50 A
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 88.0 86.0 ~ 90.0
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 85.1 81.6 ~ 88.5
Non-Hispanic Blacks 89.3 85.8 ~ 92.7
Hispanics 90.4 87.1 ~ 93.7
Age
19 and younger 87.8 83.1 ~ 925
20 to 24 91.4 88.3 ~ 94.6
25 to 34 87.4 84.3 ~ 90.5
35 and older 83.4 76.9 ~ 89.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 87.9 83.4 ~ 9024
12 Years 89.9 86.9 ~ 93.0
More than 12 Years 86.5 83.3 ~ 89.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 88.2 84.6 ~ 91.7
$15,000 to $34,999 89.9 86.4 ~ 93.3
$35,000 or more 86.3 82.6 ~ 89.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 88.5 85.8 ~ 91.2
No 87.4 84.4 ~ 90.4
Marital Status
Married 87.0 84.1 ~ 89.8
Not Married 89.4 86.7 ~ 92.1
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Prevalence (Percent) of Hospital Staff Giving a Telephone Number for Help With
Breastfeeding to New Mothers During Postpartum Hospital Stay Among Women in

Florida

PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, were you given a telephone number to call for help with breastfeeding?

(Among women who gave birth in a hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
90 1 77.3 79.8 76.6 74.4
45
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
90 - 173 pas 79.8 84.6
66.2
45 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 77.3 74.7 ~ 79.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 79.8 75.9 ~ 83.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 76.6 71.9 ~ 81.2
Hispanics 74.4 69.6 ~ 79.2
Age
19 and younger 66.2 59.4 ~ 73.1
20 to 24 73.5 68.3 ~ 78.7
25 to 34 79.8 76.0 ~ 83.5
35 and older 84.6 78.7 ~ 90.5
Education
Less than 12 Years 63.1 56.7 ~ 69.6
12 Years 74.2 69.6 ~ 78.8
More than 12 Years 85.2 81.9 ~ 88.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 71.6 66.6 ~ 76.6
$15,000 to $34,999 74.1 68.9 ~ 79.3
$35,000 or more 86.2 82.6 ~ 89.9
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 72.0 68.2 ~ 75.7
No 83.1 79.7 ~ 86.5
Marital Status
Married 80.5 77.1 ~ 83.8
Not Married 72.8 68.8 ~ 76.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Infant Being Given a Pacifier During Postpartum Hospital
Stay Among Women in Florida
PRAMS Question: During your hospital stay, did your new baby use a pacifier? (Among women who gave birth in a

hospital.) Answer: Yes.

By Race
80
65.6
57.8 57.1 55.8
40 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80
67.8 63.4
40 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 57.8 54.8 ~ 60.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 57.1 52.2 ~61.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 65.6 60.4 ~ 70.9
Hispanics 55.8 50.3 ~61.4
Age
19 and younger 67.8 61.1 ~ 74.6
20to 24 63.4 57.7 ~ 69.1
25t0 34 53.2 48.6 ~ 57.8
35 and older 54.8 46.3 ~ 63.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 65.2 58.7 ~71.6
12 Years 60.1 549 ~ 65.3
More than 12 Years 52.6 479 ~ 57.2
Household Income
$15,000 less 62.4 57.1 ~ 67.8
$15,000 to $34,999 60.6 54.8 ~ 66.3
$35,000 or more 50.7 45.3 ~ 56.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 63.4 59.3 ~ 67.4
No 52.3 47.7 ~ 56.9
Marital Status
Married 56.0 51.8 ~ 60.2
Not Married 60.4 56.0 ~ 64.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Breastfeeding Among Women who are living with their
infants in Florida

PRAMS Question: How many weeks did you breast feed or pump milk to feed your new baby? (This chart shows the
prevalence of breastfeeding new infant at all.)

By Race
85.1
90 7 76.7 76.7
62.6
45 -
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
B 825 85.1
90 76.7
63.1 67.7
45 +
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 76.7 74.2 ~ 79.3
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 76.7 72.7 ~ 80.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 62.6 57.3 ~ 67.8
Hispanics 85.1 81.2 ~ 88.9
Age
19 and younger 63.1 56.2 ~ 70.0
20to 24 67.7 62.2 ~ 73.2
25to 34 82.5 79.1 ~ 85.9
35 and older 85.1 79.5 ~ 90.6
Education
Less than 12 Years 66.3 60.1 ~ 725
12 Years 70.3 65.7 ~ 75.0
More than 12 Years 85.4 82.2 ~ 88.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 68.9 64.0 ~ 73.9
$15,000 to $34,999 78.3 73.7 ~ 83.0
$35,000 or more 84.1 80.3 ~ 88.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 69.3 65.5 ~ 73.0
No 84.9 81.7 ~ 88.1
Marital Status
Married 83.3 80.2 ~ 86.4
Not Married 67.5 63.4 ~ 71.6
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Prevalence (Percent) of Breastfeeding for at Least One Month Among Women who
are living with their infants in Florida

PRAMS Question: How many weeks did you breast feed or pump milk to feed your new baby? Answer: Four weeks or
more.

By Race
” 62.7 65.2 67.6
48.3
40 ~
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
80 - 69,8 76.5
62.7
51.0
427
40 -
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 62.7 59.8 ~ 65.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 65.2 60.6 ~ 69.7
Non-Hispanic Blacks 48.3 429 ~ 53.7
Hispanics 67.6 62.5 ~ 72.7
Age
19 and younger 42.7 35.6 ~ 49.7
20to 24 51.0 45.1 ~ 56.8
25t0 34 69.8 65.7 ~ 73.9
35 and older 76.5 69.6 ~ 83.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 50.0 43.4 ~ 56.5
12 Years 57.8 52.6 ~ 62.9
More than 12 Years 71.3 67.2 ~75.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 55.6 50.2 ~ 61.0
$15,000 to $34,999 64.1 58.6 ~ 69.6
$35,000 or more 69.9 65.0 ~ 74.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 55.0 50.9 ~ 59.1
No 70.7 66.7 ~ 74.8
Marital Status
Married 69.1 65.3 ~ 72.9
Not Married 53.6 49.3 ~ 58.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Breastfeeding for at Least Three Months Among Women who
are living with their infants in Florida

PRAMS Question: How many weeks did you breast feed or pump milk to feed your new baby? Answer: 12 weeks or
more.

By Race
60
44.8 41.0 0
29.5
30
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
70 - 62.3
51.8
44.8
32.9
35
21.1
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% CI
Overall 44.8 41.8 ~ 47.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 47.0 42.2 ~51.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 29.5 245 ~ 34.5
Hispanics 49.6 441 ~ 55.1
Age
19 and younger 21.1 15.2 ~ 27.0
20to 24 32.9 27.3 ~ 38.4
2510 34 51.8 47.3 ~ 56.3
35 and older 62.3 54.2 ~70.3
Education
Less than 12 Years 36.9 30.4 ~43.4
12 Years 33.1 28.1 ~ 38.0
More than 12 Years 56.0 51.4 ~ 60.5
Household Income
$15,000 less 36.9 315 ~42.2
$15,000 to $34,999 41.8 36.0 ~ 47.5
$35,000 or more 54.9 49.6 ~ 60.2
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 36.1 32.1 ~40.1
No 53.8 49.3 ~ 58.3
Marital Status
Married 53.3 49.2 ~ 574
Not Married 32.8 28.6 ~ 37.0
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Prevalence (Percent) of Exposure to Second Hand Smoke Among Infants who are
living with their mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: About how many hours a day, on average, is your new baby in the same room with someone who is
smoking? (This chart shows the prevalence of infant exposure to second hand smoke for more than one hour per day.)

By Race
4 -
27 1.1
0.7 0.9 '
] —_
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
4 _
2.4
2 -
07 1.0 s
I_l . 0.2
0 ' ' I 1
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 0.7 02 ~1.1
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 0.9 0.0 ~1.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 1.1 0.0 ~ 23
Hispanics 0.2 0.0 ~05
Age
19 and younger 2.4 0.3 ~45
20to 24 1.0 0.0 ~2.2
25to0 34 0.3 0.0 ~ 0.8
35 and older 0.2 0.0 ~0.4
Education
Less than 12 Years 0.6 0.0~1.2
12 Years 1.8 04 ~3.2
More than 12 Years 0.0 0.0 ~0.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 0.8 01~15
$15,000 to $34,999 1.1 0.0 ~24
$35,000 or more 0.4 0.0 ~1.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 1.0 0.2 ~1.8
No 0.3 0.0 ~ 0.8
Marital Status
Married 0.5 0.0~1.0
Not Married 1.0 0.2 ~1.8
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Prevalence (Percent) of Back Sleep Position Among Infants who are living with their

mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: How do you most often lay your baby down to sleep now? Answer: Back.

By Race
70 - 66.6
55.7
426 45.1
35
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age 67.2
707 59.1
55.7 )
47.9 46.8
35
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 55.7 52.7 ~ 58.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 66.6 62.1 ~71.1
Non-Hispanic Blacks 42.6 37.2 ~ 48.0
Hispanics 45.1 39.6 ~ 50.5
Age
19 and younger 47.9 40.8 ~ 55.0
20to 24 46.8 41.0 ~ 52.7
2510 34 59.1 54.7 ~ 63.5
35 and older 67.2 59.4 ~ 75.1
Education
Less than 12 Years 49.8 43.2 ~ 56.4
12 Years 49.1 439 ~ 54.4
More than 12 Years 62.7 58.3 ~ 67.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 43.0 37.6 ~ 48.5
$15,000 to $34,999 54.6 48.8 ~ 60.3
$35,000 or more 66.6 61.6 ~ 715
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 47.5 43.4 ~ 51.6
No 64.6 60.3 ~ 68.8
Marital Status
Married 61.3 57.3 ~ 65.3
Not Married 47.8 43.4 ~ 52.2
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Prevalence (Percent) of Side Sleep Position Among Infants who are living with their

mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: How do you most often lay your baby down to sleep now? Answer: Side.

By Race
30 +
22.5
16.4 17.3
15 - 12.7
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30
20.3
17.1
16.4 15.6 14.6
15 A
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 16.4 14.2 ~ 18.6
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 12.7 9.5 ~ 15.8
Non-Hispanic Blacks 17.3 13.2 ~21.4
Hispanics 22.5 179 ~ 27.0
Age
19 and younger 20.3 145 ~ 26.1
20to 24 17.1 12.7 ~ 215
25to0 34 15.6 12.4 ~ 18.8
35 and older 14.6 8.7 ~ 205
Education
Less than 12 Years 21.3 15.8 ~ 26.8
12 Years 17.6 13.7 ~ 215
More than 12 Years 13.6 105 ~ 16.7
Household Income
$15,000 less 17.5 13.3 ~ 21.7
$15,000 to $34,999 19.4 14.8 ~ 24.0
$35,000 or more 12.7 9.3 ~16.1
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 17.8 14.6 ~ 20.9
No 14.9 11.8 ~ 18.1
Marital Status
Married 14.9 12.0 ~ 17.8
Not Married 18.5 15.0 ~ 21.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Stomach Sleep Position Among Infants who are living with
their mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: How do you most often lay your baby down to sleep now? Answer: Stomach.

By Race
30 - 28.6
18.5 16.1 17.3
15
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
30 +
24.3
22.0
18.5 17.6
15 ~
10.0
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 251t0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 18.5 16.1 ~ 20.8
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 16.1 12.6 ~ 19.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 28.6 23.7 ~ 33.6
Hispanics 17.3 13.0 ~ 21.6
Age
19 and younger 24.3 18.3 ~ 30.4
20to 24 22.0 17.2 ~ 26.8
2510 34 17.6 14.2 ~ 21.0
35 and older 10.0 52 ~14.9
Education
Less than 12 Years 13.4 9.3 ~17.5
12 Years 20.6 16.5 ~ 24.7
More than 12 Years 19.3 15.7 ~ 23.0
Household Income
$15,000 less 20.4 16.2 ~ 24.7
$15,000 to $34,999 18.7 144 ~ 23.1
$35,000 or more 18.6 14.4 ~ 22.8
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 20.0 16.8 ~ 23.2
No 16.9 13.5 ~ 20.3
Marital Status
Married 17.7 14.5 ~ 20.9
Not Married 19.5 16.2 ~ 22.9
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Prevalence (Percent) of Being Seen by Healthcare Provider Within One Week After
Leaving Hospital Among Infants who are living with their mothers in Florida

PRAMS Question: Was your baby seen by a doctor, nurse, or other healthcare provider in the first week after he or she
left the hospital? Answer: Yes.

By Race
100 87.7 89.0 85.1 87.8
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
100 - 87.7 833 87.8 88.8 87.1
50 ~
0
All <20 Years 20 to 24 Years 2510 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 87.7 85.7 ~ 89.7
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 89.0 86.0 ~ 92.0
Non-Hispanic Blacks 85.1 81.2 ~ 89.1
Hispanics 87.8 84.3 ~91.3
Age
19 and younger 83.3 77.8 ~ 88.7
20to 24 87.8 84.2 ~91.5
25to0 34 88.8 85.9 ~ 91.7
35 and older 87.1 81.5 ~92.7
Education
Less than 12 Years 82.3 77.3 ~ 87.2
12 Years 87.1 83.7 ~ 90.5
More than 12 Years 90.4 87.6 ~ 93.1
Household Income
$15,000 less 85.0 81.2 ~ 88.9
$15,000 to $34,999 87.7 83.9 ~91.5
$35,000 or more 90.1 87.0 ~ 93.3
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 86.1 83.3 ~ 88.9
No 89.7 87.0 ~ 92.5
Marital Status
Married 88.3 85.7 ~ 91.0
Not Married 86.8 83.8 ~ 89.7
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Prevalence (Percent) of Having at Least One Well-Baby Checkup Among Infants in

Florida
PRAMS Question: Has your baby had a well-baby checkup? Answer: Yes.
By Race
98.1 98.3 97.9 98.0
100 ~
50
0
All Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black Hispanic
By Age
98.1 99.5 97.4 98.6
100 +
50
0
All <20 Years 20to 24 Years 251to0 34 Years >34 Years
Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 98.1 97.2 ~ 98.9
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 98.3 97.1 ~ 99.6
Non-Hispanic Blacks 97.9 96.3 ~ 99.5
Hispanics 98.0 96.3 ~ 99.6
Age
19 and younger 99.5 98.5 ~ 100.0
20to 24 97.4 95.4 ~ 99.3
2510 34 98.0 96.7 ~ 99.3
35 and older 98.6 96.8 ~ 100.0
Education
Less than 12 Years 99.2 98.3 ~ 100.0
12 Years 96.7 94.7 ~ 98.8
More than 12 Years 98.5 97.3 ~ 99.6
Household Income
$15,000 less 97.5 95.7 ~ 99.4
$15,000 to $34,999 98.6 97.3 ~ 100.0
$35,000 or more 99.1 98.1 ~ 100.0
Medicaid Recipient:
Yes 97.5 96.2 ~ 98.9
No 99.0 98.0 ~ 99.9
Marital Status
Married 98.3 97.3 ~99.4
Not Married 97.7 96.3 ~ 99.2
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Appendix - A

Florida PRAMS Overview and Methods

The Pregnancy Risk Assessment Monitoring System (PRAMS) is a population-based
surveillance system of maternal behaviors and experiences before and during a
woman’s pregnancy and during the early infancy of her baby. In 1987, the U.S. Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) developed the PRAMS project initially with
five states. The decision to develop the PRAMS surveillance system was based on
research that showed the United States infant mortality rate was no longer declining as
rapidly as it had in past years, the prevalence of low birthweight was showing little
change, and maternal behaviors such as smoking, drug and alcohol use, and limited use
of prenatal and pediatric care were contributing to the slow rate of decline. The Florida
PRAMS surveillance project was initiated in June 1993.

Purpose of PRAMS

The overall goal of PRAMS is to reduce infant morbidity and mortality by changing
maternal behaviors both before and during pregnancy and during early infancy. PRAMS
is designed to establish and maintain state-specific, population-based surveillance of
selected maternal behaviors that occur before and during pregnancy and during early
infancy and to generate state-specific data for planning and evaluating maternal and
child health programs. PRAMS was designed to supplement data from vital records and
to generate data for planning and assessing perinatal health programs in each
participating state, as well as to allow comparisons among states.

Survey Protocol

The PRAMS randomly selects participants from Florida residents who gave birth to live-
born infants. Florida's PRAMS sampling strategy includes six strata: 1) low birth weight
among Whites, 2) low birth weight among Blacks, 3) low birth weight among minors, 4)
normal birth weight among Whites, 5) normal birth weight among Blacks, and 6) normal
birth weight among minors.

Methods

Data collection for Florida PRAMS is the result of joint efforts between the CDC, and the
Florida Department of Health. PRAMS is a mail/telephone surveillance system that
includes mailing surveys to selected respondents two to five months after giving birth. If
after one month there is no response, a phone number is found and the woman is
interviewed via telephone. For the 2005 PRAMS survey, Florida PRAMS produced a
response rate of 77.4 percent.

Findings from PRAMS are intended to be used to enhance our understanding of
maternal behaviors and their relationship with adverse preghancy outcomes. PRAMS
data can also be used to aid in the development and assessment of programs designed
to identify high-risk pregnancies, reduce adverse pregnancy outcomes, and inform policy
in Florida.

Survey Estimates

PRAMS survey data are adjusted, or “weighted,” so that the resulting estimates can be
generalized to the entire state population of live births during the year, not just to those
who responded to the survey. For PRAMS, we want to be able to infer behaviors among
the entire group of women who delivered a live born baby within a specified period of
calendar time in Florida and who were residents of Florida. This group of women forms
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the population of interest; the individual women whom we have selected to contact are a
sample from this population.

Strengths and Limitations of the PRAMS
To use the PRAMS correctly, users should be aware of the strengths and limitations of
the data. The major strengths of the PRAMS include:

1. lItis flexible and relatively inexpensive for collecting public health data.

2. ltis a population-based survey, allowing the data to be generalized to overall
state-level populations.

3. The PRAMS survey has been conducted in 32 states for many years. Thus,
states can compare their data with each other, as well as analyze the data for
trends over time.

However, the PRAMS has limitations, including:

1. The data collected consist of self-reported information that has not been verified.

2. The survey has a limited number of completed interviews, and the sample size
may be too small for analysis on some sub-populations.

3. The PRAMS survey uses complex sampling methods, and the data from the
survey are subject to sampling errors.
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Appendix - B
Survey Definitions and Methods
Medicaid Recipient - A woman was defined as a Medicaid recipient if she received
Medicaid just before pregnancy, if her prenatal care was paid by Medicaid, or if delivery
was paid by Medicaid.
Some Florida PRAMS 2005 survey questions allow the respondent to choose multiple
answers. In these cases, all response options were analyzed for this report. The
following Florida PRAMS survey questions fall under this category.

What were you or your husband'’s or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep
from getting pregnant? Check all that apply.

Did any of these things keep you from getting prenatal care as early as you wanted?
Check all that apply.

How was your prenatal care paid for? Check all that apply.

Have you ever heard about folic acid from any of the following? Check all that apply.
Did you do any of the following things because of these problem(s)? Check all that
apply. (This question is a follow-up to the question about maternal morbidity during
pregnancy.)

How was your delivery paid for? Check all that apply.

What are you or your husband’s or partner’s reasons for not doing anything to keep from
getting pregnant now? Check all that apply.

What kind of birth control are you or your husband or partner using now to keep from
getting pregnant? Check all that apply.
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Appendix - C

Birth Certificate Variables and Definitions

While the majority of the information in this report is based on direct responses to the
Florida PRAMS survey questionnaire, other variables, such as the maternal
demographics, were acquired from the Florida Certificate of Live Birth Records portion of
the PRAMS dataset, which reflects the following birth certificate text fields:

Race — American Indian, Black, White, Chinese, Japanese, Filipino, Hawaiian, Other
Asian, Other non-White, Alaska Native

Hispanic Ethnicity — Hispanic or Haitian origin? (Specify No or Yes. If Yes, specify
Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, Central/South American, Other Unknown Hispanic, Not
Hispanic, Haitian)

Age — date of birth.

Education — (Specify only highest grade completed)

Marital status — Is mother married?

Preterm births/gestational age — Clinical estimate of gestation (Weeks)

Birth weight — (Specify in grams only)

Prenatal care — Month of pregnancy prenatal care began — First, second, third, etc.
(Specify); (If none, so state)

Method of delivery (Check all that apply with an (X)): Vaginal, vaginal birth after
previous c-section, primary c-section, repeat c-section, forceps, vacuum.

Vaginal Delivery - The analysis of vaginal delivery among women in Florida includes all
vaginal deliveries: unassisted, assisted, and after a previous C-Section.

Delivery by c-section - The analysis of c-section delivery among women in Florida
includes all c-sections: primary or repeat.

Analysis

The weighted 2005 Florida PRAMS dataset was analyzed using SAS Version 9.1. The
point estimates and 95 percent confidence intervals (95% CI) were calculated using the
SAS procedure. All missing and unknown response values were excluded from
individual calculations where applicable. Where the unweighted sample size of the total
number of respondents within a demographic level of response was less than 30, the
pertinent statistics were excluded, and the cell was left blank. For example, consider the
table on the next page showing the prevalence of low birth among new mothers in
Florida by race/ethnicity. There are two possible legitimate responses, either the infant
was born low birth weight, or it was not. If the number of non-Hispanic White survey
respondents whose infants were born low birth weight plus those whose infants were not
born low birth weight totaled less than 30 respondents, then the prevalence rate would
have been blank rather than 6.9 percent.
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Appendix - D

Interpreting the Data from the 2005 Florida PRAMS Survey

As noted in Appendix A, a prevalence from the PRAMS survey is an estimate of the real
population prevalence. When a prevalence is derived from a sample rather than a
census of a population, sampling errors occur. Because sampling errors are inherent in
these types of surveys, we calculate 95 percent confidence intervals (95% CI) for each
prevalence estimate to determine the accuracy of that estimate. Simply, a 95 percent
confidence interval is the range in which the real population prevalence is likely to be
found 95 percent of the time. Further, the smaller the confidence interval, the more
accurate the estimated prevalence. For example, the table below shows that during
2005, 7.9 percent of live births in Florida were low birth weight. The confidence interval
is 7.2 percent to 8.5 percent (7.2 — 8.5), suggesting that the real population prevalence is
very likely to be within the narrow range and close to the estimate of 7.9 percent.

Maternal Demographic Percent 95% ClI
Overall 7.9 72 ~ 85
Race/Ethnicity
Non-Hispanic Whites 6.9 6.0 ~ 7.9
Non-Hispanic Blacks 12.4 106 ~ 14.2
Hispanics 6.4 54 ~ 74

The confidence intervals are determined by many factors, in particular the sample size.
Compare the confidence intervals for non-Hispanic Whites, non-Hispanic Blacks, and
Hispanics in the table above. As we divide the data for analysis by race/ethnicity, age,
etc., the sample size for each group becomes smaller, the confidence intervals become
larger, and the estimates become less reliable.

In addition to estimating the accuracy of the prevalence estimates, the confidence
intervals are used to compare populations. As a rule, the difference in a prevalence
between two populations is statistically significant if the confidence intervals of the two
population estimates do not overlap. From the above example, we can see that the
confidence interval for non-Hispanic Whites (6.0 — 7.9) and the confidence interval for
non-Hispanic Blacks (10.6 — 14.2) do not overlap. We can thus conclude that there is a
significant difference in the prevalence of low birth weight outcomes between non-
Hispanic Whites and non-Hispanic Blacks and that the prevalence of low birth weight
among non-Hispanic Blacks is higher than among non-Hispanic Whites.

When making comparisons among groups, remember always compare the 95 percent

confidence intervals (95% CI), not just the estimates. By this way you can accurately
use and interpret the data.
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Appendix - E
The Florida PRAMS 2005 Survey Sample

Survey respondents’ demographics by race/ethnicity (unweighted numbers, weight
numbers, and weighted percentages), Florida PRAMS 2005*

Statewide
Sample | Weighted | Weighted
Maternal Demographic Size Number Percent
Totals 2785 221273 100.0
Race/Ethnicity
non-Hispanic Whites 929 100398 45.5
non-Hispanic Blacks 833 40697 18.5
Hispanics 896 70523 32.0
All Others* 117 8824 4.0
Age Distribution
19 Years and Under 475 24156 10.9
20 to 24 Years 737 60129 27.2
2510 34 Years 1190 105714 47.8
35 Years and Over 383 31273 14.1
Education
Less Than 12 Years 716 45655 20.9
12 Years 946 71019 325
13 Years or More 1084 101890 46.6
Annual Household Income
$15,000 Under 668 63543 31.6
$15,000 to $34,999 540 59626 29.6
$35,000 and Over 619 78082 38.8
Medicaid Recipient Status
Medicaid Recipient: Yes 1148 113685 52.0
Medicaid Recipient: No 880 104996 48.0
Marital Status
Married: Yes 1347 127971 57.8
Married: No 1437 93302 42.2

*Due to small sample size and non-homogeneous characteristics, statistical result from
the individual analysis of the race/ethnicity category of “All Others” is excluded from this
document. However, this group is included in all other calculations.
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